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THE VIHIGA COUNTY FINANCE ACT, 2024 

AN ACT of the County Assembly of Vihiga to provide for the imposition or 
variation of various fees, charges, licenses, rents and rates for services and for 
connected purposes 

ENACTED by the County Assembly of Vihiga,  as follows— 

PART I—PRELIMINARY 

Short title and commencement 

1. This Act, may be cited as the Vihiga County Finance Act, 2024 and shall come 
in to operation on the fourteenth day following  publication in the Kenya Gazette. 

Interpretation 

2. In this Act, unless the context otherwise requires— 

“advertisement” means any notice or representation employed wholly or partly for 
the purpose of drawing the attention of the public to or promoting any product or 
service; 

“authorized channel” means the manner in which a person may effect payment to 
the County Government, including but not limited to a person designated by the county 
executive committee member pursuant to Section 157 of the Public Finance Management 
Act, 2012 to collect or receive revenue or any other mode of payment as may be 
prescribed from time to time; 

“business” means— 

(a) trade, commerce or manufacture, profession, vocation or occupation; 

(b) any other activity in the nature of trade, commerce or manufacture, profession, 
vocation or occupation; 

(c) any activity carried out by a person continuously or regularly, whether or not 
for gain or profit and which involves, in part or in whole, the supply of goods or services 
for consideration; 

“cess” means a levy charged on tradable agricultural and natural resources within 
the county; 

“county” means Vihiga County; 

 “County Government” means the County Government of Vihiga; “County Public 
Officer” means a county public officer within themeaning of Section 2 of the County 
Governments Act, 2012; 

“County Receiver of Revenue” has the same meaning assigned to the word 
“receiver of revenue” in paragraph (b) of Section 157 of the Public Finance Management 
Act; 

“County Revenue Collector” has the same meaning assigned to the word “collector 
of revenue” in paragraph (b) of Section 2 of the Public Finance Management Act means 
the County Public Officer appointed pursuant to Section 158 of the Public Finance 
Management Act, 2012; 

“Executive Committee Member” means the County Executive Committee Member 
for the time being responsible for matters relating to finance in the County; 

“hearse” means a vehicle tailor made for transporting/conveying a deceased person; 
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 “Municipality” means the geographical area defined by the Vihiga Municipality 
gazette notice number 2545 of 31st January 2024 

“person” means a natural or juristic person; 

“Zone A” means the area comprising of the faraway areas previously  under the 
defunct Vihiga County Council; 

“Zone B” means the area comprising of the fair/prime areas       previously under 
the defunct Vihiga County Council; 

“Zone C” means the area comprising of the faraway areas previously under the 
defunct Luanda Urban Council and Vihiga Municipality; 

“Zone D” means the area comprising of the fair/prime location areas  previously 
under the defunct Luanda Municipal Council and Vihiga Municipality. 

PART II— FEES AND TAXES PAYABLE AND RATES  APPLICABLE 

General Fees and Charges 

3. (1) A person who wishes to carry out the activities specified in the Second 
Column of the First Schedule shall pay the respective fees specified in the Fifth Column 
of the same Schedule. 

(2) A person who wishes to engage in any of the activities specified in Part IV of 
the First Schedule shall first apply for a permit from the County Government in the 
prescribed form and on payment of the prescribed fees before commencing the activity. 

(3) Subsection (2) of this section shall not apply to persons applying for renewal 
of single business permit. 

(4) A person who wishes to carry out activities specified in the First Schedule 
shall pay to the County Government the respective fees prescribed in the Vihiga Trade 
Licensing Act, 2017 as amended. 

(5) The County Executive Member shall, by notice in writing through the 
established channel of communication in operation in the county, prescribe the fees 
payable for single business permit. 

(6) Every distributor wishing to operate in the county shall first apply to the 
County Government in the prescribed form for a distributor permit on payment of the 
prescribed fees before commencement of operation. 

(7) There shall be paid, together with the prescribed fees, a cumulative monthly 
penalty of three percent for every late payment  for  single business permit. 

(8) A person who contravenes any of the provisions of this section commits an 
offence. 

Parking Fees and Penalties 

4. (1) A person who uses County parking shall pay the fee specified in the 
Second Schedule. 

 (2) A person who fails to pay parking fee resulting in impounding of a vehicle or 
service upon him or her of summons requiring court attendance shall, in order to recover 
the impounded vehicle or withdraw the summons, pay the penalties prescribed in the 
Second Schedule. 

Solid Waste and Environmental Management 

5. A person who wishes to receive or carry out the services specified in the 
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Second Column of the Third Schedule at the unit measure specified in the Third Column 
of the same Schedule shall pay the fee specified in the Fourth Column of that Schedule. 

Lands and Physical Planning Fees 

6. (1) A person who wishes to construct a building or structure on any land in the 
county shall apply for a construction permit to the County Department responsible for 
Physical Planning on payment of the fees prescribed in the Fourth Schedule 
accompanied by an approved plan for  the building or structure. 

(2) A person who commences construction of a building or structure without the 
appropriate approved plan commits an offence and shall be liable in addition to the 
punishment prescribed in this Act, to pay the penalties specified in the Fourth Schedule. 

Rental payments 

7. (1) A person occupying a plot, stall or a building leased or rented out by the 
County Government shall pay rent, at the rate specified in the last column of the relevant 
Part of the Fourth Schedule. 

(2) The rent referred to under in sub-section (1) shall be due and payable by— 

(a) in the case of a plot, on the 1st day of January in each year; and 

(b) in the case of a house or a stall, on the 10th day of each subsequent month. 

(3) A person who defaults to pay the rent prescribed under this section shall be 
issued with a three months notice and be liable to eviction from the premises without 
other notice  on the expiry of the sixth month. 

(4) A penalty of three percent per month shall be charged on the outstanding rent 
on a plot that remains unpaid after the 31st day of March of the relevant year. 

(5) The County may repossess the plot referred to under in subsection if the person 
fails to pay rent for more than six months. 

(6) Any rent arrears accrued under this section may be recovered through civil 
proccedings in a court of law. 

Hire of Machinery 

8. (1) A person who wishes to use a county machine shall first apply for a permit 
to the relevant department of the County Government in the prescribed form on payment 
of the fee prescribed in subsection (2) of this section. 

(2) No permit shall be granted for hire of county machine for a period of less than 
four hours and every charge for use of county machine under this section shall be on 
four-hour basis 

(3) any person who violates subsection (2) of this section commits an offence and if a 

public officer, shall be liable to disciplinary proceedings 
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Infrastructure and Maintenance Fee 

9. (1) A person who operates a quarry or transports quarry 
products, red soil, or manure from or through the County shall upon 
application in the prescribed form, pay a fee prescribed in the Second 
Schedule. 

(2) A person transporting agricultural products from or through the 
County shall upon an application in the prescribed form be charged the fee 
prescribed in the First Schedule. 

(3) a person who violates any provision of this section commits an 
offence. 

Fees for use of County Stadia, Grounds or Halls 

10. (1) A person who wishes to use the county stadia, grounds hall 
or other facility shall apply in the prescribed form for a permit from the 
relevant department of the County Government on payment of the fee 
prescribed in the Sixth Schedule. 

(2) A person who uses or permits the use of County Stadia, Ground, 
Hall or other facility in contravention of the provisions of this section 
commits an offence and shall be liable to the penalties prescribed in this 
Act. 

Food and Drugs Permit and Health Services 

11. (1) A person who wishes to sell any product, operate a business 
or receive any service related to or connected with food, drugs or health 
services shall first apply for a permit from the relevant department of the 
County Government in the prescribed form on payment of the fee 
prescribed in the Seventh Schedule. 

(2) Where the relevant Department of the County government is to 
provide the services specified in the Seventh Schedule, the fee specified in 
that Schedule shall apply. 

Livestock and Veterinary Services Fees 

12. A person who wishes to sell the products, operate the business 
or receive the services specified in Part I of the Eighth Schedule including 
sale of food and drugs or receipt of county services related to or connected 
with livestock or veterinary services shall first apply for a permit from the 
relevant department of the County Government in the prescribed form on 
payment of the fee prescribed in that Schedule. 
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Public Medical Health Services 

13. A person who receives medical or health services from the 
health facilities of the County Government specified in the Seventh 
Schedule shall pay the charges specified in that Schedule  or in other 
county legislation whichever is applicable 

Advertisement 

14. A person who wishes to display advertisements and signages 
specified in the Ninth Schedule shall apply for a permit to the County 
Department responsible for Revenue administration in the prescribed form 
on payment of the fee prescribed in that Schedule. 

Tax Waivers Variations 

(1) The Executive Committee Member for Finance may in writing, 
exempt, waive or vary fees or charges payable under this Act in 
accordance to the criteria prescribed in the Act. In a notice published 
in the Gazette. 

(2) An application for a tax exemption, waiver or variation shall be 
in writing and shall be submitted to the Executive Committee member. 

(3) Despite any provision of this section, Persons Living with 
Disabilities in possession of a valid certificate of disability shall be 
entitled to a waiver of forty percent of the respective taxes, fees and 
charges             as provided in this Act. 

Impoundment Yards 

15. The areas and offices within the designated Sub-County revenue 
offices in every Sub-County, and the Vihiga Municipal Grounds and the 
County Government headquarters in Mbale Town shall serve as yards for 
storage of impounded goods. 

Amendments of the Schedules 

16. (1) The Executive Committee Member may with the approval of 
the County Executive Committee and by an order published in the Gazette 
amend any of the Schedules. 

(2) Any order under sub-section (1) shall be laid before the County 
Assembly for approval without unreasonable delay, and unless a 
resolution approving the order is passed by the County Assembly within 
the next twenty-one days on which it next sits after the order is so laid, the 
order shall lapse, but without prejudice to anything previously done under 
the order. 
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PART III—PAYMENT 

Payments to the County 

17. (1) All payments d u e  to the County shall be paid through  
authorized channels notified by the revenue collector or enforcement 
officer. 

(2) A County Revenue Collector or Enforcement Officer 
enforcing  this Act shall have an Identification Card issued by the County. 

(3) The identification card issued under sub-section (2) shall be 
worn visibly by the officer when carrying out any of the functions under 
this Act. 

(4) An official receipt shall be issued for every payments made to 
the  County. 

(5) Any payment made to the County shall be evidenced by an 
official receipt. 

(6) A person shall not receive or collect any money due to or on 
behalf of the County Government  as revenue  unless he has been 
authorized to do so under this Act. 

(7) Any revenue collector or enforcement officer who violates any 
provision of this section shall be guilty of misconduct and liable to 
disciplinary proceedings prescribed in the human resource management 
policies governing county public service. 

Appointment and duties of an Agent 

18. Appointment and duties of an agent shall be in accordance with 
the legislation governing revenue administration in the County  

Seizure (impounding) of Goods 

19. (1) An Authorized Revenue Collector may seize or impound 
goods if he has reasonable grounds to believe that revenue in respect of 
the          goods has not been paid. 

(2) Goods seized or impounded under sub-section (1) shall be 
recorded in a register maintained for the purpose and stored in a place 
approved by the County Receiver of Revenue in a manner to ensure the 
safety and security of the goods. 

(3) When the goods referred to in sub-section (1), have been seized 
or impounded, the Authorized Revenue Collector shall, having regard to 
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the conditions of the goods, serve the owner of the goods or the person 
who had the custody or control of the goods, a notice in writing— 

(a) identifying the goods; 

(b) stating that the goods have been seized under this section and 
the  reasons for seizure; 

(c) setting out the terms for the release or disposal of the goods; and 

(d) stating that the goods shall be forfeited to the County, if not 
claimed in accordance with subsection (4). 

(4) The County Receiver of Revenue or Authorized Revenue 
Collector shall authorize the goods to be released, to whom the notice was 
served under subsection (3),upon payment of revenue due and payable 
together with any penalties and cost that may have accrued from the 
seizure or impoundment of the goods. 

(5) If subsection (4) does not apply, the Authorized Revenue 
Collector in consultation with the County Receiver of Revenue or the 
authorized revenue collector shall detain the goods seized or impounded 
under sub-section (1) — 

(a) in case of perishable goods, for a period that is reasonable but 
not exceeding forty eight hours, having regards to the conditions of the 
goods; or 

(b) in any other case, for thirty days after the seizure. 

(6) When the retention period under sub-section (5) has expired, the 
goods shall be treated as having been forfeited to the County Receiver of 
Revenue and shall be disposed of by public auction or private treaty in 
accordance with the provisions of the Public Procurement and Asset 
Disposal Act, 2015 or county policy on disposal of assets and the 
proceeds paid into the County Revenue Account. 

(7) The county government shall not bear any cost, loss, loss of user 
or damage to the impounded items, goods or any other property unless 
caused by willful or negligent act or omission of its officer or officers  the 
burden of proof whereof shall lie on the claimant 

PART IV—OFFENCES AND PENALTIES UNDER THE ACT 

General offences and penalties 

20. Subject to section 22 Any person who violates any provision of 
this Act, commits an offence, and shall be liable on conviction, where no 
other penalty is provided, to a fine not exceeding twenty thousand shillings 
or to imprisonment for a term not exceeding three months or both. 
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Offences by Staff of the County 

21. (1) A member of staff of the County, agent or any other person 
having a duty to perform under this Act who— 

(a) makes, in any record, or document required to be kept or made 
by that person, an entry 

(b)  which he or she knows or has reasonable  cause to believe not to 
be true or to be false; 

(c) willfully refuses to do anything which he or she knows or has 
reasonable cause to know is required to be done; 

(d) interferes with any other person or process under this Act, so as 
to defeat the provisions, requirements or purposes of this Act; 

(e) where required under this Act to do anything to give effect to the 
provisions of this Act, fails to do such thing; 

(f) without reasonable cause avoids to do something in breach of 
his or her duty under this Act; 

(g) willfully contravenes the provisions of this Act to give undue 
advantage or favor to another person; or 

(h) fails to prevent or report to the County Government or any other 
relevant authority, an offence committed under this Act, 
Commits an offence. 

(2) A person who is found guilty of an offence under sub-section (1) 
of this section shall be liable on conviction, to a fine not exceeding two 
hundred thousand shillings or to imprisonment for a term not exceeding 
one year, or both. 

PART V— MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS 

Savings 

22. (1) (a) Any charges, permit fees, licenses fees, rent, 
infrastructure maintenance fee and such other fees payable to the County 
at the commencement of this Act but which are not included in any of the 
Schedules to this Act, shall continue to apply as though the same were 
provided in this Act.  

(2) All orders, directions, resolutions, orders and authorizations on, 
or relating to financial management, including the collection and 
administration of fees and charges given or issued by the previous county 
councils, municipal councils, town councils or urban councils, before the 
commencement of this Act shall be deemed to have been given, issued or 
made by or under this Act, until the revocation, expiry or repeal of those 
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notices directions, resolutions, orders and authorizations, and shall 
continue, with the necessary modifications, to apply, be paid and 
administered under this Act: 

Provided that this sub-section shall also apply to such fees and 
charges levied by various ministries and departments of the National 
Government in respect of functions devolved to the County under Part 2 of  
the Fourth Schedule of the Constitution which fees and charges shall be 
levied by the County on performance of the devolved functions. 

(2) All references to Councils shall include all Local Authorities as 
were defined under the now repealed Local Government Act, Cap. 265 of 
the Laws of Kenya. 

Cessation 

23. Unless otherwise provided in this Act, the rates for fees, 
charges, licenses, cess or rent applicable to the goods, services or 
Activities listed in the Schedules which applied before the commencement 
on this Act shall cease to apply on commencement of this Act but without 
prejudice to the right of the County Government to recover any unpaid or 
outstanding arrears owe by a person on the date of commencement 

Regulations 

24. The Executive Committee Member may make regulations for 
the  better carrying out of the purposes and provisions of this Act. 

Advance Payments 

25. (1) Notwithstanding the units of measure of time provided in the 
Schedules to this Act the Executive Committee Member may issue 
guidelines for receipt of advance payments for a period of Three (3), Six 
(6) and Twelve (12) months. 

(2) Where a person elects to pay in advance as in sub-section (a), 
the County shall issue a special card showing the details of the payment 
and expiry of the same. 

(3) The Executive Committee Member may with approval of the 
County Executive Committee provide for discounts under this section to 
encourage advance and timely payments. 

(4) A person who contravenes any of the provisions of this section 
commits an offence. 
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FIRST SCHEDULE 

FINANCE AND ECONOMIC PLANNING DIRECTORATE OF REVENUE 

ADMINISTRATION SERVICES GENERAL FEES OR CHARGES 

(i) Trade and Enterprise Development Sector 

 Item Description Unit of 

Measure 

Charges 

KSh. 

1. Fish (basket)-Small size Per day 50 

2. Fish (basket)-Medium size Per day 60 

3. Fish (basket)-Large size Per day 150 

4. Sukuma wiki (kales) per bag Per day 50 

5. Tomatoes \mamgoes/onions small size Per day 70 

6. Tomatoes /mangoes/onions medium size Per day 120 

7. Tomatoes /mangoes/onions large size Per day 150 

8. Irish Potatoes per bag (waru) 050 kgs Per day 70 

9. Irish Potatoes per bag (waru) 51-120 kgs Per day 150 

10. Sugarcane bundle Per day 50 

11. Sweet Potatoes /cassavas/arrow root/Carrots small 

size 

Per day 150 

 Sweet Potatoes /cassavas/arrow root  medium size   

 Sweet Potatoes /cassavas/arrow root small size   

12. Kuku/ chicken per cage-small (1-20 chicken) Per day 50 

13 Kuku/chicken per cage-big (above 20 chicken) Per day 100 

16. Eggs per tray  1-5 Per day 30 

 Eggs per tray  6-15  90 

17. Bananas per bunch Per day 20 

18. Mangoes in crates/ box/bag 1-25 kgs Per day 30 

19 Mangoes in crates/ box/bag 2650 kgs Per day 50 

20 Mangoes in crates/ box/bag 51 kgs and above Per day 100 

21 Mtumba half bale Per day 50 

22 Mtumba full bale Per day 100 

23 Peas per bag 0-50 kgs Per day 40 

24. Peas per bag 51-90 kgs Per day 100 

 Grocery small   

 Grocery   Medium   

 Grocery  Large   
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25 Groundnuts per bag-small 0-50 kgs Per day 30 

26 Groundnuts per bag 51kgs and above Per day 50 

27 Omena per bag large Per day 100 

28. Omena per bag half large Per bag 40 

29. Sell of charcoal daily per sack per day Per day 50 

30. Dairy products daily Per day 50 

31. Baskets/ pots per market day Per day 20 

32 Ropes-Non Market day Per day 30 

 Market day Per day 50 

33 Ropes-medium bundle Per day 50 

34 Ropes-large bundle Per day 80 

35. Ice cream dealer-daily Per day 20 

36. Sausage/smoky/boiled eggs dealers-daily Per day 30 

37. Knife sharpener per market day Per day 30 

 Knife sharpener per non-market day Per day 20 

38 Hawkers Mkt days 50 

39 Hawkers Per Day 30 

40 Hawker using Wheel barrow Per day 30 

41 Hawker using Hand cart Per day 50 

42 Shoe shiner Per day 30 

43 Motor Bike repairs Per day 100 

44 Mobile accessories (van or tent) with speakers Per day 700 

45 Mobile accessories (van or tent) without speakers Per day 500 

46 Mobile accessories on table-market day Per day 200 

47 Probox load of bananas /tomatoes/ cabbages/ onions/ 

potatoes etc 

Per day 300 

48 Pick up full of bananas/ tomatoes/ cabbages/ potatoes/ 

onions/green maize 

Per day 700 

49 Canter full of bananas/ tomatoes/ cabbages/ potatoes/ 

onions/ green maize 

Per day 1,000 

50 Lorry full of bananas/ tomatoes/ cabbages/ potatoes/ 

onions/ green maize 

Per day 1,500 

51 Tuktuk (full of bananas /tomatoes /cabbages/ potatoes/ 

onions/ green maize) 

Per day 200 

52 Dry cereals; ndengu, njahe, maize, rice, etc per bag -small Per day 50 

53 Dry cereals; ndengu, njahe, maize, rice, etc per bag large Per day 100 
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54 Storage in county stores per bag Per day 100 

55 Car wash Per day 100 

56 Sale of Cattle Per head 200 

57 Sale of Sheep/Goat Per head 100 

58 Stock ring Cattle Entry fee  no sell Per head 50 

59 Stock ring Sheep/ Goat Entry fee no sell Per head 30 

Firewood/Cess   

60 Pick up less than 1 ton Per trip 200 

61. Motorbike Per trip 50 

62. Lorry below 7 tons Per trip 500 

63 Lorry above 7 tons Per trip 1,000 

64 Charcoal per bag Per trip 50 

65 Charcoal /All other goods Per trip 40 

 Trailer   

   

66. Grains (rice, millet, flour, maize, groundnuts, sorghum, 

etc.)-small 

Per bag 50 

 Grains (rice, millet, flour, maize, groundnuts, sorghum, 

etc.)-Medium 

  

 Grains (rice, millet, flour, maize, groundnuts, sorghum, 

etc.)-Large 

  

67. Legumes (groundnuts, soya beans, green peas etc.)-small Per bag 50 

 Legumes (groundnuts, soya beans, green peas etc.)-

Medium 

  

 Legumes (groundnuts, soya beans, green peas etc.)-Large   

68. Root crops (carrots, potatoes, arrow roots etc.) Per bag 50 

69. Vegetables   (cabbages,   onions,   green   maize,   kale, 

pumpkins, bananas, tomatoes etc.) 

Per bag 50 

70. Fruits (avocadoes, mangoes, oranges, pawpaw, passion, 

fruit, plums, lemons, pears, pineapple, ripe bananas) 

Per day 50 

 Fruits (avocadoes, mangoes, oranges, pawpaw, passion, 

fruit, plums, lemons, pears, pineapple, ripe bananas) 

  

 Fruits (avocadoes, mangoes, oranges, pawpaw, passion, 

fruit, plums, lemons, pears, pineapple, ripe bananas) 

  

Cess on Farm produce   

71 Probox/Van Per day 300 

72. Pick up Per day 500 
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73. Canter Per day 1,000 

74. Lorry Per day 1,500 

75 Trailer Per day 2,000 

 Motorbike Per day  

 Tuktuk Per day  

 Charcoal /All other goods Per day 40 

CHARGES FOR IMPOUNDING ITEMS AND STORAGE CHARGES 

   RATES 

No. Impounded Item Unit of 

Measure 

Impounding 

Charges 

Daily Storage 

Charge 

   KSh. KSh. 

1 Legumes (groundnuts, soya beans, 

green peas etc.) 

 

Per bag 

 

500 

 

300 

2 Root crops (carrots, potatoes, arrow 

roots etc.) 

 

Per bag 

 

500 

 

300 

3 Vegetables (cabbages, onions, tomatoes, 

green maize, kale etc) 

Per bag / 

Crate 

 

500 

 

300 

4 Fruits (Avocadoes, mangoes, oranges,    

 

   RATES 

No. Impounded Item Unit of 

Measure 

Impounding 

Charges 

Daily Storage 

Charge 

   KSh. KSh. 

 pawpaw, passion, lemons, pears, 

pineapple, bananas etc) 

Per bag/ crate 500 300 

5 Articulated Motor vehicle/ Tractor Per item 10,000 5,000 

6 Lorries/Canters/ Busses/ Trailers/ 

Matatu over 14-seater 

Per item 5,000 3,000 

7 Pick up/ 14-seater matatu/ Maruti Per item 3,000 1,000 

8 Saloon Car/ station wagon Per item 2,000 1,000 

9 Tuk Tuk Per item 2,000 1,000 

10 Motor Cycle Per item 1,000 500 

11 Bicycle Per item 500 200 

12 Hand Carts Per item 500 300 

13 Wheel barrow Per item 300 200 

14 Gas Cylinder Per item 1,000 500 

15 Spare Wheel Per item 1,000 500 



 

16 

 

16 Sofa Set Per item 3,000 1,000 

17 Complete Engine Per item 10,000 1,000 

18 Spraying Machine (Paint) Per item 3,500 1,000 

19 Sewing Machine Per item 1,000 500 

20 Welding Machine Per item 2,000 500 

21 Battery Charging Machine Per item 2,000 500 

22 Tool box Per item 1,500 500 

23 Grinding machine Per item 2,000 500 

24 Drilling machine Per item 2,000 500 

25 Complete gear box Per item 5,000 1,000 

26 Steel window/doors Per item 1,500 500 

27 Carpentry tools Per item 1,000 500 

28 Air cleaner & drum/ Posho mill Per item 1,000 500 

29 Blow Dry Machine Per item 500 200 

30 Shaving Machine Per item 500 200 

31 Container (Any size) Per item 30,000 15,000 

32 Weighing Machine Per item 1,000 500 

33 Gambling Machine Per item 2,000 500 

34 Photocopier Machine/ Printer Per item 1,000 500 

35 Computer plus Accessories Per item 1,000 500 

36 Up to one bale of clothes or part thereof Per item 1,000 500 

37 A pair of shoes Per item 200 100 

38 Cement, Iron sheets etc Per item 500 200 

39 Radio, TV set etc Per item 1,000 500 

40 Kiosk Per item 9,000 1,000 

41 Power saw Per item 2,000 1,000 

42 Car wash machine Per item 2,000 500 

43 Tree and tree products Per item 200 200 

44 Retail shop goods Per item 500 200 

45 Pig/Dog/Goat/ Sheep/ Cat/ Rabbit. Per Animal 1,000 500 

46 Cattle/Horse/ Donkey/ Camel etc Per Animal 2,000 1,000 

47 Others Per item 500 500 

SECOND SCHEDULE PARKING, LOADING AND OTHER FEES 

(i) Reserved Parking Fees 

S/No. Item description Unit of Measure Charges 
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1. Reserved parking for organized bus company 

for each bus 

Per annum 80,000 

2 Reserved for pickups or vans for hire Per annum 60,000 

3 Reserved parking for canters Per annum 70,000 

4 Reserved parking for lorries Per annum 80,000 

5 Reserved parking for other buses Per annum 60,000 

6 Roadside activities per day Per day 1,000 

7 Reserved parking for breakdown vehicles Per annum 12,000 

8 Reserved 

(2.5m*5m) 

parking for Standard size Per annum 60,000 

9 Reserved parking bay for PSVs upto 14- 

Seater 

Per annum 50,000 

10 Reserved parking for omnibus/ Omnitruck Per annum 60,000 

11 Reserved parking for bus/transport truck Per annum 70,000 

12 Reserved parking for truck with Trailer Per annum 100,000 

(ii) Other reserved parking fees   

(a) Taxis Per day 300 

(b) Matatu Per day 500 

(c) Unclamping Charges Per day 2,000 

(d) Damage of clamps Per day 5,000 

(iii) Offences and Penalties. 

The fees specified in the last column shall be charged as penalties for offenses 

specified in the second column 

A Offences and penalties   

(a) Late payments of seasonal tickets, Boda-boda 

stickers. 

 1,000 

(b) Vehicles causing Obstruction  2,000 

(c) Penalty for non-payment of psv entry fee   

 (i) 14-seater and below  5,000 

 (ii)Above 14-seater  8,000 

 Penalties on annual stickers on bodaboda shall be enforced after all the 31st day 

of March while penalty for monthly stickers for bodabodas shall be enforced after 

the fifth day of the month. 

(d) Picking/ setting passengers in none 

designated areas 

 5,000 

(e) Arresting charges after issuance of arrest  1,000 

(f) Unclamping fee  1,000 
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(iv) Public Service Vehicle fees   

1 Seasonal Tickets   

(a) Registered Taxi  3,000 

(b) Taxi charges  2,500 

(c) Tuktuk  1,000 

(d) Motorcycle (bodaboda) payable by 31st March  1,500 

(e) Motorcycle (bodaboda) payable by 5th of 

every  Month 

 200 

(f) Motorcycle from other counties per entry  50 

2. PSV Entry charges   

(e) PSV per 14-seater and below Per entry                     100 

(f) PSV per Mini Bus Per entry                    150 

(g) PSV per Bus Per entry                     400 

(h) Hearse - Nissan’ Per Annum                10,000 

I Hearse-‘Caravan Pulling Per annum               15,000 

J Hearse –Minibus Per Annum               15,000 

 

S/No. Item description Unit of Measure Charges 

H PSV Entry Fee for Organized Bus Company Per annum 140,000 

3. Street parking (daily charges) 

(a) Saloon /Pickup/Probox/Vans Per day 100 

(b) Canter Per day 100 

(c) Omni bus/Omni truck Per day 100 

(d) Bus/transport truck Per day 100 

(e) Lorry / Truck without trailer Per day 200 

(f) Truck with trailer Per day 500 

THIRD SCHEDULE 

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT, WATER, ENERGY AND NATURAL 

RESOURCES 

SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT, ENVIRONMENT MANAGEMENT AND FEES 

FROM PUBLIC CEMETRIES 

(i) Solid Waste Management Service 

 Item Description Unit of Measure Charges 

(KSh.) 

1. Collection of dead animals within Premises Per carcass 200 

2. Small carcass (hen, cat, pig etc) Per load 100 

3. Large carcass (cows, Donkey, Horse, camel etc.) Per load 400 
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4. Conservancy fee Per year 1,000 

 (i) Dumping charges 

1. Pick up Per trip 500 

2. Lorry Per trip 700 

3. Tractor Per trip 800 

4. Tipper Per trip 1,000 

5. Construction and demolition waste Per ton 100 

 (ii)Solid waste collection and transportation services 

 Type of business   

1 Residential and Private Areas within urban areas Per plot per month 500 

2 Small food kiosks and shops Per premise per 

Month 

200 

3 Restaurants, bars and supermarkets Per premise per 

month 

500 

4 Residential Hotels, Factories and other Large 

Commercial Enterprises 

Per premise per 

Month 

800 

5. Demolition Permit Application Form Per 3 Months 500 

6. Demolition Permit Per 3 months 5,000 

7. Permit for removal and transportation of debris Per Ton 3,000 

8 Penalty for failure to clear demolition debris 

within 30 days 

Per month 10,000 

 (iii) Permits and charges for sanitation services 

and management 

  

1. Permit for Public Toilets per facility (major urban 

areas) 

Per toilet per 

annum 

20,000 

2. Deposit for Permit for Public Toilets per facility 

in urban areas privately owned. 

Per toilet 20,000 

3. Permit for Public Toilets per facility (rural 

market areas). 

Per toilet per 

annum 

5,000 

4. Deposit for Permit for Public Toilets per facility 

(rural market areas) privately owned. 

Per toilet 5,000 

 

5. Charge for hire of executive Mobile Toilet owned 

by the County. 

Per occasion 4,000 

6. Permit for private mobile toilet use for 

occasions. 

Per occasion 

per Toilet 

500 

7. Charge for septic tank exhauster and transport 

services owned by the county 

Per m3 1,800 
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8. Permit for private exhauster operators in the 

County (upto 10 tons) 

Annual 10,000 

9. Permit for private exhauster operators in the 

County (more than 10 tons) 

Annual 15,000 

10. Charge for disposal of sewer by exhauster 

transporter to County sewer plants 

Trip 800 

11. Charge for disposal of sewer by exhauster 

transporter to County sewer plant ( more 

than 10 tons) 

Trip 1000 

12 Dumping/ littering penalty By individual 1,000 

13 Dumping/ littering penalty Motorable 10,000 

14 Use of county public toilet Per visit 10 

 (iv) Environment management services 

(a) Environmental impact Assessment/Audit fees  Charges 

(KSh.) 

1. Environmental impact Assessment/Audit 

Approval fees 

Per Project 0.005% of 

the project 

cost 

2. EIA / EA Experts Business permit Per annum 7,500 

(b) Fees for Other Environmental Charges  Charges 

(KSh.) 

1. Tree nurseries Per site 500 

2. Firewood Per ton 300 

3. Farm/ Community forest products movement 

Permit 

1-5 tons 1,000 

4 Farm/ Community forest products movement 

Permit 

Tons 1,500 

5 Farm/ Community forest products movement 

Permit 

Above 7 tons 2,000 

6 Farm/ Community forest products movement 

Permit 

Bag of charcoal 20 

7 Incinerator permit for institutions and private 

Owners 

Per unit /annum 5,000 

8. Recycling Permit Per facility 3,000 

9. Permit for Environmental Community based 

organization(CBO) 

Per CBO /annum 3,000 

10. Sale of environmental policy document Per document 500 

11 Permit for Collection and transportation of solid 

waste below-Small Enterprises Enterprises 

Per annum  

3,000 
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Collection capacity of below 5 tonnes a day  or 

Youth owned business 

12 Permit for collection and transportation of solid 

Waste-Medium Enterprises (Collection capacity 

of over above 5T and below 7T  a day) 

Per annum 7,500 

13 Permit for collection and transportation of solid 

waste of  collection-Large Enterpises( capacity 

of above 7Tonnes a day) 

Per annum 15,000 

14. Drainage system inspection certificate Per Instance 1,000 

15. Quarrying business permit Per annum 40,000 
 

16. Application fee for noise pollution Per Application 200 

17. License for noise pollution Per licenses 2,000 

18. Penalties for noise offenders Per instance 1,000 

19. Penalties for noise offenders Per instance for 

chronic offenders 

5,000 

 (v) Penalties 

 Item Description Unit of Measure Charges 

(KSh.) 

1. Failure to restore mined quarry sites to 

environmentally accepted condition 

Per site 5,000 per m2 

of Quarry 

mined100,000 

whichever 

is higher 

2. Failure to secure quarry site for protection Per site 100,000 

3. Failure to mitigate environmental issues Per instance 30,000 

 (vi) Natural Resources Permits and Fees 

 Natural Resources Mining Unit of Measure Charges 

(KSh.) 

1. Exploration fees for Natural resources Per Annum 50,000 

2. Small mining or Natural resources 

extraction operation with up to 10 employees 

 

Per Annum 

 

12,500 

3. Medium mining or Natural resources extraction 

operation with between 11 and 50 employees. 

 

Per Annum 

 

30,000 

4. Large mining or Natural resources extraction 

operation with over 50 employees-Large scale 

mining firms 

 

Per Annum 

 

200,000 

5. Business permit for Mining and Transporting 

of sand, ballast, marram and hard core for 

major 

 

Per Year 

 

20,000 
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construction firms 

6. Mining and Transporting of sand, ballast, 

marram and hard core up to 7 tons for small 

Transporters 

 

Per trip 

 

200 

7. Extraction of murram by big companies Per m3 30 

8. Mining and Transporting of sand, ballast, 

marram and hard core greater than 7tons or 

equal to 10 tons 

Per trip 300 

9. Mining and Transporting of sand, ballast, 

marram and hard core greater than 10 tons 

Per trip 400 

10 Operating Mining Shafts per shaft Per Annum        10,000 

11 Leaching Plant operation Per Annum        50,000 

12 Gold Mining-Crushing Per Annum        6,000 

13 Gold Mining-Crushing Per Month        500 

14 Gold Mining-Buying Centre Per kiosk Per Annum         5,000 

15 Gold Mining-Plating Per Annum         25,000 

16 Gold Mining-Transport of Unrefined material 

containing Gold 

Per Tipper above 

10T 

       10,000 

(iv) Maintenance Fee   

S/No. Description Unit Charges 

1 Quarry transportation infrastructure maintenance fee (cess) 

(a) Two axle Lorries loaded with quarry products 

(Stones, ballast, sand, quarry chips, murram etc) 

Per trip 100 

(b) Three axle Lorries loaded with quarry products 

(Stones, ballast, sand, quarry chips, Murram 

etc) 

Per trip 200 

(c) Trailers loaded with quarry products 

(Stones, ballast, sand, quarry chips, murram etc) 

Per trip 400 

(d) Temporary permit   for   transportation   of 

quarry materials 

Per Day 1,000 

(e) Two axle lorries loaded with quarry products 

(stones, ballast, sand, quarry chips, 

murram, granite etc. 

 6,000 

 

(f) Three axle lorries loaded with quarry products  9,000 
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(stones, ballast, sand, quarry 

(g) Trailer load with quarry products (stones, ballast, 

sand, quarry 

 15,000 

(h) Temporary permits for transportation of quarry 

Materials 

 15,000 

2. Transportation of red soil and manure 

(a) Below 7 tons Per trip 150 

(b) 7 tons to 10 tons Per trip 200 

(c) 10 tons to 15 tons Per trip 300 

(d) Transportation /delivery of merchandise 

within the County 

Per day 100 

(e) Luggage Trolley Per day 30 

(f) Below 7 tons Per Month 2,250 

(g) 7 tons to 10 tons Per Month 3,000 

(h) 10 tons to 15 tons Per Month 4,500 

(i) Transportation/ delivery of merchandise 

within the County 

Per Month 1,500 

(j) Fee chargeable for mining of gravel materials 

from within the County for all contracts. 

Per cubic meter 30 

3. Carbon Dioxide and Diatomite Transportation 

(a) Carbon Dioxide Transportation per tonne 900 

(b) Diatomite extraction per tonne 500 

4 Transportation of other goods 

(a) Permit for Charcoal transportation Per Bag 50 

(b) Transportation of timber products Below 5 tons 2,000 

(b) 

(b) 

(b) 

Transportation of timber products 

Transportation of timber 

products Transportation of timber products 

6-7 tons 4,000 

8-15 tones 7,500 

Above 15 tons 9,000 

5 Quarry infrastructure and environmental maintenance fee 

 Infrastructure maintenance fee (payment by 

quarry owner) 

Per feet 1 

(i) Water sale services 

(i) Water sales services 

(a) Water tariff structure-domestic/residential/commercial/government institutions 

 Consumption block, m3 Tariff KSh./m3 Charge 

1. 0 – 6 Tariff Ksh/m3 Flat

 rat
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e 

Ksh.500 

2. 7-20 Tariff Ksh./m3 67.50 

3. 21-50 Tariff Ksh./m3 67.50 

4. 51-100 Tariff Ksh./m3 108 

5. 101-300 Tariff Ksh./m3 135 

6. > 300 Tariff Ksh./m3 175 

7. Water kiosk, ksh/ m3  35 

8. Resale at water kiosk per 20 litre jerican  2 

    

Co Consumption block, m3 Tariff Ksh/m3 Charge 

1. 

<6 

00 m3 Tariff Ksh/m3 54 

2. 60 0 – 1,200 m3 Tariff Ksh/m3 67.50 

3. > 1,200 m3 Tariff Ksh/m3 121.50 

4. Water kiosk, ksh/ m Tariff Ksh/m3 35 

5. Resale at water kiosk per 20 litre jerican Tariff Ksh/m3 2 

 

(c) Meter rent 

 Meter Size Meter Rent KSh. Charge 

1. ½ Meter Rent KSh. 50 

2. ¾ Meter Rent KSh. 50 

3. 1 Meter Rent KSh. 250 

4. 11/2 Meter Rent KSh. 250 

5. 2 Meter Rent KSh. 250 

6. 3 Meter Rent KSh. 450 

7. 4 Meter Rent KSh. 800 

8. >4 Meter Rent KSh. 1,500 

(ii) Deposit fees-- water collection 

 Charge item Tariff Ksh Charge 

1. Domestic Tariff Ksh 2,000 

2. Commercial Tariff Ksh 10,000 

3. Water Kiosk Tariff Ksh 3,500 

4. Construction sites Tariff Ksh 10,000 

5. Learning institutions, up to 200m³ Tariff Ksh 5,000 

6. Learning institutions, more than 200 m³ Tariff Ksh 10,000 
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(iii) Miscellaneous tariffs 

 Charge item Tariff Ksh Charge 

1. Connection fee: Domestic Commercial Tariff Ksh 35% of cost of 

Materials 

2. Reconnection fee Tariff Ksh 500 

3. Cutting off supply at customer’s request Tariff Ksh 200 

4. Reconnection fee Tariff Ksh 200 payments 

of outstanding 

Act 

recommendati

on on fee 

(iv) Penalties 

 Charge Item Tariff Ksh Charge 

1 Self-reconnection after cut off Tariff Ksh 5,000 

2 Surcharge for illegal connection Domestic 

Commercial Institution Construction Site 

 

Tariff Ksh 

10,000 

20,000 

3 Surcharge for tempering with meter Tariff Ksh 10,000 

4 Surcharge for direct sucking water from 

pipeline, appurtenances or tanks using Pump 

Tariff Ksh 10,000 

5 Surcharge for meter loss or damage Tariff Ksh Market price 

of meter of 

same size 

and quality 

(c) WATER BOWSER SERVICES 

(i) Delivery of Clean Water Upto 18m3 

1. Within Vihiga county (county owned)  10,500 per 

Delivery 

2. Outside Vihiga county (county owned)  10,500 

+([2*distance 

(km)* 

50] per 

delivery 

 

3. Permit for private water bowser operating in 

the County up to 10,000 lts capacity 

 KSh.. 

10,000/annum 

4. Permit for private water bowser operating in 

the County more than 10,000 it’s capacity 

 KSh.. 

15,000/annum 

(ii) Permit for Private Water Supplies Supply of Clean Drinking Water 

1. Non-motorized point source sales Per year 500 
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2. Motorized upto 50m³ /day Per year 3,000 

3. Motorized 50m³/ to 200m³/ day Per year 7,000 

4. Motorized more than 200m³/ day Per year 15,000 

(iii) Water Bottling Facility 

1. Permit for treating and bottling drinking 

water 

capacity not exceeding 1000 lts/hr 

Per year light 

Industry 

20,000 

2. Permit for treating and bottling drinking 

water 

capacity not exceeding 2000 lts/hr 

Per year light 

Industry 

40,000 

3. Permit for treating and bottling drinking 

water 

capacity exceeding 2000 lts/hr 

Per year large 

Industry 

100,000 

 In this part, the term “Large Industry” means an industry with a workforce of more 

than 100 employees and a “Light Industry” means an industry with a workforce of 

less than 100 employees 

2. Permit for treating and bottling drinking 

water capacity not exceeding 2000 lts/hr 

Per year light industry 40,000 

3. Permit for treating and bottling drinking 

water capacity exceeding 2000 lts/hr  

Per year large 

industry 

100,000 

11. Penalty on illegal dumping of non-

biodegradable waste like glass, electronic 

waste etc 

Per Instance 10,000 

12 Transportation of Scrap metal Per Annum 10,000 

In this part, the term “Large Industry” means an industry with a workforce of more than 

100 employees and a “Light Industry” means an industry with a workforce of less than 

100 employees 

FOURTH SCHEDULE. 

DEPARTMENT OF PHYSICAL PLANNING LANDS, HOUSING AND URBAN 

DEVELOPMENT 

BUILDING PLANS 

(a) Architectural (Residential) Charges 

County Master Plan Full Version 30,000 

County Master Plan Abridged Version 10,000 

Local Physical Development plan (LPDPS) 4,000 

Base maps, Part Development Plans (PDP) 5,000 

A1 Copy 1,500 

A2 Copy 1,000 
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A3 Copy 5,000 

Evaluation of NEMA Reports 2,000 

b) Development applications  

Zone A 500 

Zone B 1,500 

Zone C 2,000 

Zone D 3,000 

c) Extension of Use 

Zone A 1500 

Zone B 1500 

Zone C 2,000 

Zone D 3,000 

d) Re-al of Development Application  

Change of Use 2,000 

Extension of Use 2,000 

e) Land Sub-division (per sub-plot) 

Zone A 250 

 

Zone B 250 

Zone C 500 

Zone D 1000 

F) Subdivisions Large Schemes (Over 100 Sub plots_  

1 – 100 Subplots 3,000 

101 – 300 Subplots 2,000 

301- above Subplots 1,000 

Amalgamation of Land 5,000 

g) Amendment of Sub-divisions (lump sum) 

Zone A 3,500 

Zone B 3,500 

Zone C 3,500 

Zone D 3,500 

h) Regularization of subdivision of land 

Zone A 2,000 

Zone B 2,000 

Zone C 2,000 

Zone D 2,000 
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i)Sub division certificate  

1 to 10 2,000 

11 to 20 1,500 

21 & above subplots 1,000 

Certified copies of subdivision certificate 5,000 

Certified copies of original subdivision plans (per set) 5,000 

CERTIFICATES 

CLASSIFICATION Charges 

Certificate of Compliance 1,000 

Application for approval of Building Plans PPA 1 500 

Application for transfer of plot 2,500 

Plot transfer fee 10,000 

Extension of lease 35,000 

Application for transfer of plot 2,500 

Plot transfer fee                       10,000 

                       35,000 Extension of lease 

Consent to lease of property 10,000 

Plot card (- card) 500 

Site Inspection 1,000 

CHANGE OF USER  

Residential to Commercial per plot 15,000 

Agricultural to Residential per plot 10,000 

Harmonization of user 10,000 

Agricultural to Commercial per plot 30,000 

Residential/General Commercial to Petrol Station 10,000 

General Commercial to Industrial 30,000 

RENOVATIONS (ALTERATIONS) 

Minor C.B.D. (no wall adjustments) 4,000 

Major C.B.D (Wall adjustments) 6,000 

Rates   

Items Unit of Measure Charges 

Extended area (outside CBD) Per plot 4,000 

Telecommunication Mast (Airtel, Orange, 

Safaricom Etc.) annual charges 

Per plot 20,000 
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Application for rates clearance certificate Per plot 500 

Clearance Certificate on Rates Per plot 1,000 

Duplicate allotment lost form Per plot 2,000 

Issuance of an allotment letter Per plot 15,000 

AMALGAMATION OF PLOTS Unit Measure Charges 

Zone A  2,000 

Zone B  2,000 

Zone C  3,000 

Zone D  5.000 

DEVELOPMENT MASTER PLAN   

Zone A  30,000 

Zone B  30,000 

Zone C  30,000 

Zone D  30,000 

PREPARATION OF LEASE AGREEMENT   

Consent to charge plot  1,000 

Consent to lease  5,000 

Consent to sub lease  2,000 

Search fee  500 

Agreement for lease  2,500 

REGULARIZATION FEES   

Single Storey Per instance 3000 

Double Store Per instance 4,000 

Triple Storey Per instance 5,000 

Four Storey and above Per instance 6,000 

SURVEY   

Beacon Certificate issuance Per instance 2,500 

Beacon Relocation & Reestablishment Per instance 2,500 

Boundary dispute resolution (per plot) Per instance 2,000 

Plot/Site location/Confirmation Per instance 3,000 

Survey Plan Procurement (per Plan) Per instance 2,000 

application form for any of the services per instance 300 

Survey plan Per application 500 

Thematic maps Per application 7,500 

Court appearance Provision of transport & Per instance 2,000 
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accommodation on client 

(J) EVALUATION OF BUILDING PLANS AND PERMITS 

(i) Hoarding License and Site Construction Board Fees Charges 

KSh. 

Major Towns (per month) 5,000 

Other areas (per month) 3,000 

Construction Site Boards 

Site Construction Board Application fees 2,000 

Site Construction Board Annual License (1200x200) mm 10,000 

Any additional value from KSh.. 5 Million 2% of the Value 

(ii) Hoarding Licences (Inspection fees) 

Hoarded area (0 - 20 sq.m) Per month 4,000 

Hoarded area (21 - 50 sq.m) Per annum 6,000 

Hoarded area (51 - 100 sq.m) Per month 9,000 

Hoarded area (101 - 150 sq.m) Per month 12,000 

Hoarded area (above 150 sq.m) per sq.m Per month 100 

(iii) Rent of road reserve for hoarding for construction purposes 

On carriage-ways per sq.m 250 

 

On car parks per bay 100,000 

On paved footpaths per sq.m 300 

On verges / drains per sq.m 150 

Re-al of Hoarding Licence upon expiry (Rent of Road Reserve must 

be paid as appropriate) 

4,000 

(iv) Preliminary Building Plans Submission 

Non-Special Density Areas 10,000 

Special Density Areas 8,000 

(v) Printing & Certification of Approved Plans 

Printing of On-line plans on 2nd and subsequent requests per A 1 2,000 

Certification of Printed plans per page 2,000 

Printed copy of approval list in pdf per A4 page 100 

(vi) Plumber's registration 

Registration 5,000 

Practicing certificate re-al 2,500 
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Demolition of building structures 1% of Development 

cost Minimum 

10,000 

Fees for re-al of expired plans five (5yrs) years after approval 4,000 

Cultivation on idle public land per annum 3,000 

(vii) Temporary plot on public land 

Application fee for plot on public land 500 

Plot Rent per year per plot on public land. 2,000 

(Viii)Building Inspection Fee Per Floor 

C.B.D. 3,500 

Estates 3,500 

Extended areas 3,500 

Other areas 3,500 

(ix)building inspection fee (other building) 

C.B.D 2,000 

Estates 2,000 

Extended areas 2,000 

Other areas 2,000 

VALUATION AND PROPERTY MANAGEMENT SERVICES  

Land Valuation Unit of Measure Charges 

Provisional valuation Per division 3,000 

Temporary Occupation License Per Standard Area 5,000 

Exemption Inspection fee Per Visit 4,000 

Valuation maps and plans Per copy 2,500 

Omission of a Ratable Property Per property 500 

Transfer of a Ratable Property Per property 500 

Evaluation of NEMA reports Per application 3,000 

Approval of construction of telecommunication 

mast 

Per copy                       50,000 

PRIVATE & PUBLIC VALUATION PLOTS 

Residential plots USV 4% 

Commercial plots USV 4% 

Agricultural plots 

NB: USV means "Unimproved Site Value ') 

USV 2% 

PENALTIES AND IMPOUND FEES 

Impoundment fees Per instance 3,000 
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Storage Charges for Impounded articles Per day 1,000 

Failure to renovate /repaint private building on 

County Government’s notice/ order 

Per month per 

building 

5,000 

Failure to erect a signboard for construction site Per instance 5,000 

   

COUNTY RENTAL HOUSING PROPERTY MANAGEMENT 

SUB COUNTY TYPE OF 

HOUSE 

Charges 

(1) VIHIGA SUB COUNTY One bed room 4,000 

Two bed room 6,000 

Three bed room 8,000 

Masionette 10,000 

(2) SABATIA SUB COUNTY One bed room 4,000 

Two bed room 6,000 

Three bed room 8,000 

Masionette 10,000 

(3) EMUHAYA SUB COUNTY One bed room 4,000 

Two bed room 6,000 

Three bed room 8,000 

Masionette 10,000 

(4) HAMISI SUB COUNTY One bed room 4,000 

Two bed room 6,000 

Three bed room 8,000 

Masionette 10,000 

(5) LUANDA SUB COUNTY One bed room 4,000 

Two bed room 6,000 

Three bed room 8,000 

Masionette 10,000 

(6) MUNICIPALITY One bed room 4,000 

Two bed room 6,000 

Three bed room 10,000 

Masionette 15,000 

(6) Stall rents   

Application fee for market stall Once 500 

General Fabricated stalls Per Month 1,000 

Market Stalls Per Month 1,500 
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Hotels/ Restaurants/ Butchery Per Month 3,000 

Penalty for late payment (after 5th day of the next 

month) 

Per Month 5% 

 CONTAINERIZED KIOSKS 

S/No. Item Description Unit Measure Charges 

1. Application for containerized standardized kiosk once 5,000 

2. Ground rent for containerized kiosk (20ft) Per Annum 5,000 

3. Ground rent for containerized kiosk(40ft) Per Annum 10,000 

4. Ground rent for pre-fabricated kiosk Per M2 500 

5. Installation of containerized kiosk 40 foot Per instance 10,000 Per Year 

6. Installation of containerized kiosk 20 foot Per instance 5,000 Per year 

7. Installation of steel / fabricated kiosks Per M2 1,000 

8. Renewal fee per container/ pre-fabricated kiosk Per annum 1,000 

 DEMOLITION OF BUILDING PERMITS 

S/No. Item Description Unit Measure Charges 

1. Temporary building per instance 5,000.00 

2. Permanent ground floor all types and 

Marionette 

per instance 8,000.00 

3. Ground plus 2-3 floors per instance 15,000.00 
 

4. Ground plus 4-6 floors per instance 25,000.00 

5. Ground plus 7 floors and above per instance 50,000.00 

6. SPECIAL SERVICES 

7. Application fee Per instance 2,500.00 

8. Excavation &laying of fibre optic cables Per metre 80.00 

9. Installation of overhead optic cables Per metre 50.00 

10. Concrete pavement / cabro pavement Per M2 80.00 

11. Micro tunneling  1,000.00 

 TELECOMMUNICATION MASTS 

1. Application per instance 2,500.00 

2. Annual Booster/mast rent-private land Per year 20,000.00 

3 Annual Booster/mast rent-Public/county land Per year        255,000 

4. Construction fee per instance 25,000.00 

5. Installation / assembling fee (Those on 

structures) 

 20,000.00 

 PENALTIES 
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1. Storage of Construction material on 

road/drainage, 

Per Day 2,000.00 

2. Unapproved development (from day of 20,000.00 

3. Non display of site board Per Board 3,000.00 

4. Discharge of waste water to road drainage Per instance 20,000.0 

5. Encroachment of road wayleaf Per instance 10,000.00 

6. Modification of approved plan Per instance 50,000.00 

7. Development without periodic inspection Per Floor 3,500.00 

 BUILDING PLANS- OCCUPATIONAL CERTIFICATES 

1. Residential Per unit 1,500.00 

2. Residential (Commercial) Per unit 2,000.00 

3. Commercial Per unit 2,500.00 

4. Hospitals Per Instance 5,000.00 

5. Educational Per Instance 5,000.00 

6. Agricultural – Green Houses Per Instance 1,000.00 

7. Industrial Per Instance 10,000.00 

8. Filling /gas station Per Instance 10,000.00 

9. Godowns Per Instance 10,000.00 

10. Issuance of Completion Certificates Per Development 2,500.00 

11. Plan not completed/not commenced in a period 

of 5 years after Approval 

Per Plan 20,000.00 

12. Extension Project after 3yrs Per Project 10,000.00 

 PLOTS/RATES 

1. Plot Card - 1,000.00 

2. Application for rates and clearance certificate - 1,000.00 

3. Clearance certificate on Rates - 3,000.00 

4. Application for plot on public land - 2,500.00 

5. Plot rent per year per plot on public land - 5,000.00 

6. Plot Card - 1,000.00 

 Construction of Perimeter Walls 

1. Commercial Plots - 200 per M 

2. Residential Plots - 100 Per M 

 Hoarding of Construction Sites 

 0-275 sq. meters - 12,000 

 Above 275 sq. meters - 100/M2 

FIFTH SCHEDULE 
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DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORT, INFRASTRUCTURE AND 

COMMUNICATION 

 

 HIRE OF MACHINARY, FIRE FIGHTING AND 

OTHER SERVICES 

  

 (i) Fire Fighting and Other Services 

The following services shall be charged the fee 

specified in the last column 

   

S/No. Items Description Unit of 

Measure 

Charges Proposed 

charges 

1. Special services other than Fire Fighting  

(a) Inspection and hydraulic test of dry and wet 

Risers 

Per instance 7,500  

(b) Pumping out flooded water Per sq.m 500  

(c) Binding delivery hose coupling Labour per coupling 1,000  

(d) Binding delivery hose Material 2,000  

(e) Hire of one delivery hose length of 75 ft or part 

thereof per day 

Per unit 1,000  

(f) Inspection of fire extinguishers (excluding re 

filling) 

Per unit 1,000  

(g) Hire of ladder Per instance 500  

(h) Hire of van for requested inspection within Sub 

County 

Per instance 2,500  

(i) Refilling of breathing apparatus Per cylinder 1,200  

(j) Sale of water by filling water tankers(owner) 

10,000 litres and below 

Per tanker 2,000  

(k) Sale of water by filling water tankers (owner) 

11000lts to 15000lts 

Per tanker 2,500  

(l) Fire report Per copy 2,000  

2. Fire Fighting Services  

(a) Technical officer first hour of attendance Per hour 2,000  

(b) For each proceeding hour or part thereof Per hour 1,500  

(c) Assistant Technical officer first hour of 

attendance 

Per hour 1,000  

(d) For each proceeding hour or part thereof Per hour 700  

(e) Support staff First hour of attendance Per hour 800  

(f) For each proceeding hour or part thereof Per hour 600  

3. Fire vehicles turn out fees  
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(a) Portable pump standby fee per hour or part 

Thereof 

Per hour 700  

(b) Standby fire engine during ceremonies Per day 20,000  

(c) Standby fire engine during ceremonies outside 

the County 

Per day 25,000  

(d) Standby Ambulance in a function within the 

County 

Per day 5,000  

(e) Standby Ambulance in a function outside the 

County 

Per day 25,000  

4. Fire safety inspections Per Charges  

(a) Fire safety inspection in a factory (medium) Annual 3,000  

(b) Fire safety inspection in a factory (large) Annual 4,000  

 

(c) Petrol Station 0-4 pumps Annual 3,000 3,000 

(d) Petrol Station with 4 and above Annual 3,000 5,000 

(d) Banks Annual 3,000  

(d) Other financial institutions Annual 2,500  

(e) Exhibitions in stalls Annual 1,500  

(f) Premises storing dangerous flammable 

materials e.g 

LPG and Kerosene fuel Pumps, hardware. 

Annual 2,000  

(g) LPG refilling plants Annual 3,000  

(h) Petrol stations Annual 3,000  

(i) Supermarkets (large) Annual 3,000  

(j) Supermarkets (medium) Annual 2,500  

(k) Mini super markets Annual 2,000 

(l) Wholesale shops Annual 2,000 

(m) Pub, restaurant with accommodation Annual 3,000 

(n) Restaurants Annual 2,000 

(o) Pub and Restaurant Annual 2,500 

(p) Universities Annual 9,000 

(q) Universities outside the county Annual 15,000 

(r) Colleges Annual 4,000 

(s) Colleges outside the County Annual 7,000 

(t) Private primary Schools Annual 2,500 

(u) Commercial building of five floors and above Annual 4,000 

(v) Private secondary schools Annual 3,000 
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(w) Private Hospitals Annual 3,000 

(x) Hostels Annual 2,000 

(y) Issue of Fire Clearance Certificate after 

inspection 

Per certificate 1,000 

(z) Scrutiny of Development Plans on Fire Safety Per plan 3,000 

(aa) Scrutiny of Development plan Mechanical Per certificate 3,000 

(bb) Commercial and Industrial Premises Annual 2,500 

(cc) Animal feeds and Maize millers Annual 2,000 

(dd) Scrutiny of Development plan Electrical  2,000 

5. Fire Fighting and Safety Training   

(a) Training of private firemen per a maximum 

group of 15 on request 

Per day 20,000 

(b) Firefighting lectures at private institutions on 

request 

2 hours session 10,000 

(c) Fire safety trainings at institutions (8 

hours) on request 

Per day 30,000 

 ITEMS   

6. Refilling of Fire Extinguishers 

(a) 9 Litres CO2 Fire extension Per unit 2,500 

(b) 9KG dry chemical powder Per unit 3,800 

(c) DCP 6KG fire extension Per unit 2,500 

(d) 6 Litres Air Foam Fire extension Per unit 4,300 

(e) 4.5 KG CO2 gas fire extension Per unit 3,800 

(f) CO2 gas Fire extension Per unit 4,200 

(g) Inspection of fuel Tankers Per tanker 2,000 

(h) Spillage cleaning Per tanker 20,000 

 (i) Hire of Machinery 

S/No Description   

Hire of Machinery - Dry Rates Unit of Measure Charges 

(a) Bulldozer D4 Per Hour 7,000 

(b) Bulldozer D6 Per Hour 8,000 

(c) Bulldozer D8 Per Hour 9,000 

(d) Tractor shovel 70 hp Per Hour 5,000 

(e) Wheel loader 100 hp Per Hour 8,000 

(f) Grader Per Hour 5,500 

(g) Roller 12T Per Hour 4,090 
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(h) Wheel low loader 17T Per Hour 6,075 

(i) Back hoe loader 580T Per Hour 5,000 

(j) Excavator 8T Per Hour 7,990 

(k) Dozer 23T (D7) Per Hour 8,210 

(l) Truck tipper 7t (8hrs) Per Day 5,000 

(m) Truck tipper 10t (8hrs) Per Day 10,000 

(n) Truck tipper 25t (8hrs) Per Day 20,000 

(o) Exhauster (tractor pulled) Per Trip 5,000 

(p) Water Bowser 8t Per day 16,000 

(q) Low loader 380 hp witin the county Per trip 15,000 

(r) Low loader 380 hp outside the county Per KM 

(minimum 

Ksh.30,000) 

300 

(s) Hammer Per Hour 12,000 

(t) Low bed outside the county Per hour Apply MTF 

Rate 

(u) Hire of machine and 

Vehicles with other Departments 

Per hour Fifth 

schedule rate 

applies 

(v) Idle hours will be charged the minimum hours 

charged for hiring the machine per 

Day 

Per hour Fifth schedule 

rate 

Applies 

(w) The plant operator will be paid Per day 3,500 

(iii)Tipper/Lorries 

 Description Capacity Basic 

Unit 

Minimum 

Basic 

Charge Per 

Day KSh. 

Dry Hire 

Rates 

KSh. 

1 Truck flat Bed 2.5-5Tonne Km 3,000 50 

2 Truck flat bed 2.5-5Tonne Hour 3,000 1,370 

3 Truck flat bed 5-7Tonne Km 3,500 60 

4 Truck flat bed 5-7Tonne Hour 3,500 1,750 

5 Truck flat bed 7-8Tonne Km 3,800 60 

6 Truck flat bed 7-8Tonne Hour 3,800 1,830 

7 Truck flat bed 12Tonne Km 4,300 70 

8 Truck flat bed 12Tonne Hour 4,300 2,180 

9 Truck flat bed 15Tonne Km 5,200 90 
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10 Truck flat bed 15Tonne Hour 5,200 2,720 

11 Truck flat bed 20Tonne Km 6,700 130 

12 Truck, Tipper 5-7Ton Km 3,800 50 

13 Truck, Tipper 5-7Ton Hour 3,800 1,530 

14 Truck, Tipper 7-8Ton Km 4,100 60 

15 Truck, Tipper 7-8Ton Hour 4,100 1,730 

16 Truck, Tipper 12Ton Km 5,000 70 

 

17 Truck, Tipper 12Ton Hour 5,000 2,160 

18 Truck, Tipper 15Ton Km 5,400 100 

19 Truck, Tipper 15Ton Hour 5,400 2,850 

20 Truck, Tipper 20Ton Km 6,800 110 

21 Truck, Tipper 20Ton Hour 6,800 3,220 

22 Truck, Tipper 25Ton Km 8,400 140 

23 Truck, Tipper 25Ton Hour 8,400 4,070 

24 Ag.Tractor 4x2 40HP Hour 2,700 450 

25 Ag. Tractor 4x2 50HP Hour 3,000 510 

26 Ag. Tractor 4x2 60HP Hour 3,400 610 

27 Ag. Tractor 4x2 60HP Hour 3,700 690 

28 Ind. Tractor 4x4 70HP Hour 4,300 830 

29 Ind. Tractor 4x4 80HP Hour 4,700 930 

30 Ag. Tractor 4x4 90HP Hour 5,600 1,140 

31 Saloon 1400c.c Km 2,000 20 

32 Saloon 1400c.c Km 2,000 690 

33 Saloon 1600c.c Km 2,300 20 

34 Saloon 1600c.c Km 2,300 820 

35 Saloon 1800c.c Hour 2,500 950 

36 Saloon 2000c.c Km 3,000 30 

37 Saloon (luxurious) 2000c.c Hour 3,000 1,160 

38 Saloon (luxurious) 2000c.c Km 4,500 40 

39 Saloon 2000c.c Hour 4,500 1,770 

40 Saloon 2400c.c Km 3,500 30 

41 Saloon 2400c.c Hour 3,500 1,380 

42 Saloon 2400c.c Km 6,200 70 

43 Saloon 2400c.c Hour 6,200 2,630 



 

40 

 

44 Pick Up 4*2 1-1.5Ton Km 2,000 20 

45 Pick Up 4*2 1-1.5T Hour 2,000 690 

46 Pick Up 4*4 1-1.5T Km 2,100 20 

47 Pick Up 4*4 1-1.5 Hour 2,100 780 

48 4*4 utility SW (Loaded) 1800- 2000c.c Km 3,400 30 

49 4*4 utility SW(Loaded) 1800- 2000c.c Hour 3,400 1,340 

50 4*4 Utility SW 2000- Km 4,000 40 

 (Average Loaded) 3000c.c    

51 4*4Utility SW (Average 

Loaded) 

2000- 3000c.c Hour 4,000 1,630 

52 4*4 Utility SW (Average 

Loaded) 

2000- 3000c.c Km 4,000 40 

53 4*4 Utility SW (Super 

Loaded) 

2000- 3000c.c Hour 5,000 50 

54 4*4 Utility SW (Super 

Loaded) 

2000- 3000c.c Km 5,000 2,100 

55 D/Cab D 5 TonD Hour 2,000 30 

56 Crawler Tractor (egD4) 90-100HP Hour 15,900 4,020 

57 Crawler Tractor (egD6) 140-160HP Hour 25,800 6,560 

58 Crawler Tractor (egD7) 200-220HP Hour 26,100 7,230 

59 Crawler Tractor (egD8) 230-325HP Hour 34,100 8,770 

60 Crawler Tractor (egD9) 400-450HP Hour 50,900 12,460 

61 Motor Grader 100-130HP Hour 13,100 3,530 

62 Motor Grader 131 -155HP Hour 15,800 4,240 

63 Motor Grader 156-200HP Hour 18,600 5,040 

 

64 Pedestrian Roller 700-1000kg Hour 3,200 800 

65 Roller 3-4Ton Hour 6,500 2,190 

66 Double Drum 10Ton,130H P Hour 10,000 3,300 

67 Single Drum vibratory Roller 

sheep foot 

9- 10Ton,130H P Hour 22,200 4,530 

68 Pneumatic Roller 10Ton,130H P Hour 10,000 3,440 

79 Towed Roller steel/wheel 4Ton Hour 5,000 1,550 

70 Single Drum 

Vibratory Roller 

9- 10Ton,130HP Hour 18,900 3,840 

71 Towed Roller Sheep foot 4Ton Hour 5,000 1,550 

72 Bitumen/Decant 2500LT Hour 6,000 610 
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73 Water Tanker 5000-6000Lt Km 3,100 50 

74 Water Tanker 5000-6000Lt Hour 3,100 1,180 

75 Water Tanker 6000-8000Lt Km 3,600 60 

76 Water Tanker 8000Lt Hour 3,600 1,390 

77 Water Tanker 8001- 10000Lt Hour 7,00 2,030 

78 Water Tanker 8001- 10000Lt Km 7,500 80 

79 Air Compressor 125CFM, 3650 

LPM 

Hour 3,450 860 

80 Air compressor 150CFM, 4250 

LPM 

Hour 4,600 880 

81 Air compressor 175CFM Hour 5,100 1,000 

82 Concrete Mixer 200-300Lt Hour 2,000 300 

83 Concrete Mixer 300-400Lt Hour 2,300 370 

84 Generator Stationery 20Kva Hour 3,200 560 

85 Generator Stationery 45Kva Hour 5,400 1,090 

86 Generator Stationery 200Kva Hour 7,700 1590 

87 Caravan 2 Wheel Hour 1,200 270 

88 Caravan 4 Wheel Hour 1,600 370 

89 Road Marking Machines  Hour 2,200 340 

90 Pump w/mud 25mm Hour 400 100 

91 Pump w/mud 50mm Hour 600 130 

92 Pump w/mud 100mm Hour 700 160 

93 Vibrating P/Tamper  Hour 1600 210 

94 Concrete P/Vibrator  Hour 1,600 210 

95 Road Broom  Hour 1,000 230 

96 Chips Spreader  Hour 1,000 230 

97 Concrete Screed Vibrator  Hour 1,300 310 

98 Grass Cutter  Hour 500 110 

99 Tractor implement e.g. 

Plough 

 Hour 1,000 240 

100 Trailer, Water/fuel 2000-2500Lt Hour 1,300 180 

101 Trailer, Water/fuel 3000-4500Lt Hour 1,500 310 

102 Trailer, Water/fuel 5000-6500Lt Hour 1,500 260 

103 Trailer, NonTipping 3-4Ton Hour 1,000 250 

104 Trailer, NonTipping 3-4Ton Hour 1,000 270 

105 Trailer Low bed 20-35Ton Hour 5,500 1,470 



 

42 

 

106 Trailer Low bed 35-50Ton Hour 5,500 60 

107 Trailer Low bed 35-50Ton Hour 6,300 1,900 

108 Trailer Low bed 35-50Ton Km 6,300 80 

109 Semi-Trailer Dumper 35-50Ton Hour 6,600 1,500 

 

110 Semi-Trailer Water 35-50Ton Hour 5,000 1,140 

111 Semi-Trailer Fuel 35-50Ton Hour 5,000 1,140 

112 Semi-Trailer/Bed 40ft Hour 5,700 1,310 

113 Forklift 3Ton Hour 6,000 1,030 

114 Prime Mover (no attachment) 25-35Ton Km 12,500 170 

115 Prime Mover (no attachment) 25-35Ton Hour 12,500 3,210 

116 Prime Mover (no attachment) 35-50Ton Km 16,900 200 

117 Prime Mover (no attachment) 35-50Ton Hour 16,900 4,350 

118 Mobile Workshop 8Ton Km 7,600 130 

119 Mobile Workshop 8Ton Hour 7,600 1,440 

120 Recovery (Truck) 6-10Ton Km 7,600 130 

121 Recovery (Truck) 6-10Ton Hour 7,600 1,440 

122 Recovery (utility) 2500- 4000c.c Km 6,300 130 

123 Recovery (utility) 2500- 4000c.c Hour 6,300 1,440 

124 F/Wheel loader 90-105HP Hour 13,900 3,780 

125 F/Wheel loader 106-125HP Hour 15,200 4,450 

126 F/Wheel loader 250-288HP Hour 17,000 8,310 

127 Loader/Hoe 130-150HP Hour 21,000 4,760 

128 Excavator 130-150HP Hour 20,000 5,620 

129 Excavator (Bucket) 230-255HP Hour 27,800 7,990 

130 Excavator (Breaker) 230-255HP Hour 38,600 11,320 

131 Fuel Tanker 5000-6000Lt Hour 3,300 50 

132 Fuel Tanker F5000- 6000Lt Hour 3,300 1,250 

133 Fuel Tanker 6000-8000Lt Hour 3,800 60 

134 Fuel Tanker 6000-8000Lt Hour 3,800 1,490 

135 Exhauster 5000-6000Lt Km 3,600 60 

136 Exhauster 5000-6000Lt Hour 3,600 1,410 

(v) Way Leave Licenses Application Fee 

 Item Description Charges 

1. Way leave Charges of Underground Surface, Overhead 

Cables/Towers/Masts/Poles 
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(a) Ground or overhead cable per meter 120 

(b) Optic fibre per meter 120 

(c) Masts per mast 12,000 

(d) Towers per tower per annum 12,000 

(e) Poles per pole per annum 50 

2. Approval Fee for Installation of Communication 

Equipment 

 

(a) Below 10 metres 6,000 

(b) Above 10 metres 8,000 

3. Road Engineering Fees  

(a) Road Cutting (Tarmac) per metre 10,000 

(b) Road Cutting (Other roads), per metre (excluding water 

connection services) 

6,000 

(c) Road closure permit (tarmac) per day 50,000 

(d) Electrical street light post per breakage per post 15,000 

ELECTRICAL (PRIVATE PREMISES) 

 Items Charges 

1. Private premise 1,500 

2. Residential House 1,500 

 

3. Commercial House 2,500 

4. Temporary Structures 1,000 

APPROVAL OF ELECTRICAL INSTALLATION WORKS 

(a) Residential 2,000 

(b) Storey building Residential 2,500 

(c) Storey building Commercial 3,000 

(d) Residential building 3 bed room and above 2,000 

(e) Storey building Residential 3,000 

(f) Storey building Commercial 4,000 

N/B Stand prompts to obtain the stamp seal or certificates. 

BUIDLING WORKS 

 Items Activity Per Instance 

Charges KSh.) 

1. Extension of building works Extension 4,000 

2. Extension of building works Alteration 4,000 

3. Extension of building works Renovation 4,000 
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 RENOVATIONS (ALTERATIONS)    

1. Minor C.B.D. (no wall 

adjustments) 

 Per instance  4,000 

2. Major C.B.D.    7,000 

3. Extended area (outside CBD)  Per plot  5,000 

Application fees     

4 Minor C.B.D. (no wall 

adjustments 

 Per instance  500 

5 Major C.B.D.  Per instance  1000 

6 Extended area (outside CBD)  Per instance  750 

 Building inspection fee per floor   

1. C.B.D  Floor /visit  3,500 

2. Estates  Floor/visit  3,500 

3. Extended areas  Floor/visit  3,500 

4. Other areas  Floor/visit  3,500 

 (ix)building inspection fee (other building) 

1. C.B.D  Per visit  2,000 

2. Estates  Per visit  2,000 

3. Extended areas  Per visit  2,000 

4. Other areas  Per visit  2,000 

(a) BUILDING WORKS APPROVAL PLANS (ARCHITECTURAL FEES 

RESIDENTIAL) 

Item Unit of 

Measure 

Current 

charges 

Proposed 

Charges 

Current Non- 

Compliance 

Current 

Charges 

Proposed 

Non- 

Compliance 

Penalty 

Charges 

0 - 46 sq.m Per Plan 2,000 2,400 10,000 13,000 

46 - 93 sq.m Per Plan 2,500 3000 12,000 15,600 

93 -140 sq.m Per Plan 3,500 4,000 14,000 18,600 

140 -186 sq.m Per Plan 5,000 6000 16,000 20,800 

186 - 279 sq.m Per Plan 6,000 7,200 18,000 23,400 

279 - 372 sq.m Per Plan 7,000 8,400 20,000 26,000 

372 - 465 sq.m Per Plan 8,000 9,600 22,000 28,600 

465 - 558 sq.m Per Plan 9,000 10,800 24,000 31,200 

 

558 - 651 sq.m Per Plan 10,000 12,000 26,000 33,800 
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651 - 744 sq.m Per Plan 12,000 14,400 30,000 39,000 

744 - 867 sq.m Per Plan 14,000 16,800 35,000 45,500 

867 - 930 sq.m Per Plan 15,500 18,600 40,000 52,000 

For every additional 93 sq.m or part 

thereof of over 930 sq.m 

2,000 2,400 6,000 7,800 

(b) BUILDING PLANS- STRUCTURAL FEES (RESIDENTIAL) APPROVAL 

Item Unit of 

Measure 

Current 

Charges 

Proposed 

Charges 

Non- 

Compliance 

Penalty 

Charges 

Non- 

Compliance 

Penalty 

Charges 

0 - 46 sq.m Per Plan 800  12,000  

46 - 93 sq.m Per Plan 1,000  14,000  

93 - 140 sq.m Per Plan 1,250  16,000  

140 - 186 sq.m Per Plan 1,500  18,000  

186 - 279 sq.m Per Plan 2,000  20,000  

279 - 372 sq.m Per Plan 2,300  22,000  

372 - 465 sq.m Per Plan 2,500  24,000  

465 - 558 sq.m Per Plan 2,600  26,000  

558 - 651 sq.m Per Plan 2,900  28,000  

651 - 744 sq.m Per Plan 3,500  30,000  

744 - 867 sq.m Per Plan 4,500  35,000  

867 - 930 sq.m Per Plan 5,800  40,000  

For every additional 

93 sq.m or part thereof 

of over 930 sq.m 

Per Plan 2,700 1,000  5,000 

(c) BUILDING PLANS – ARCHITECTURAL FEES (PUBLIC BUILDINGS) 

Item Unit of 

Measure 

Current 

Charges 

Proposed 

Charges 

Non- 

Compliance 

Current 

Charges 

Proposed 

Non- 

Compliance 

Penalty 

Charges 

0 - 46 sq.m Per Plan 1,600 1,920 12,000 15,600 

46 - 93 sq.m Per Plan 2,000 2,400 14,000 18,200 

93 - 140 sq.m Per Plan 3,500 3,200 16,000 20,000 

140 - 186 sq.m Per Plan 5,000 6,000 18,000 23,400 

186 - 279 sq.m Per Plan 6,000 7,200 20,000 26,000 

279 - 372 sq.m Per Plan 7,000 8,400 22,000 28,600 
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372 - 465 sq.m Per Plan 8,000 9,600 24,000 31,200 

465 - 558 sq.m Per Plan 9,000 10,800 26,000 33,800 

558 - 651 sq.m Per Plan 10,000 12,000 28,000 36,400 

651 - 744 sq.m Per Plan 12,000 14,400 39,000 39,000 

744 - 867 sq.m Per Plan 14,000 16,800 45,500 45,500 

867 - 930 sq.m Per Plan 16,000 19,200 52,000 52,000 

For every additional 93 

sq.m or part thereof 

of over 930 sq.m 

Per plan 2,700 1800 6,500 6500 

 

(d) BUILDING PLANS-STRUCTURAL FEES  PUBLIC BUILDINGS 

 

Item Unit of 

Measure 

  Non- 

Compliance 

Penalty 

Charges 

 

0 - 46 sq.m Per Plan 1,000  12,000  

46 - 93 sq.m Per Plan 1,500  14,000  

93 - 140 sq.m Per Plan 1,700  16,000  

140 - 186 sq.m Per Plan 2,000  18,000  

186 - 279 sq.m Per Plan 2,700  20,000  

279 - 372 sq.m Per Plan 3,000  22,000  

372 - 465 sq.m Per Plan 3,300  24,000  

465 - 558 sq.m Per Plan 3,500  26,000  

558 - 651 sq.m Per Plan 4,000  28,000  

651 - 744 sq.m Per Plan 5,000  30,000  

744 - 867 sq.m Per Plan 6,000  35,000  

867 - 930 sq.m Per Plan 8,000  40,000  

For every additional 93 

sq.m or part thereof 

of over 930 sq.m 

Per plan 1,500  5,000  

(e) BUILDING PLANS – OCCUPATIONAL CERTIFICATES (PUBLIC 

BUILDINGS) 

Item Unit of 

Measure 

Charges  Non-Compliance 

Penalty Charges 

 

0 - 46 sq.m Per Plan 4,000  12,000  

46 - 93 sq.m Per Plan 4,500  14,000  

93 - 140 sq.m Per Plan 5,000  16,000  
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140 - 186 sq.m Per Plan 5,500  18,000  

186 - 279 sq.m Per Plan 6,000  20,000  

279 - 372 sq.m Per Plan 6,500  22,000  

372 - 465 sq.m Per Plan 7,000  24,000  

465 - 558 sq.m Per Plan 7,500  26,000  

558 - 651 sq.m Per Plan 8,000  28,000  

651 - 744 sq.m Per Plan 8,500  30,000  

744 - 867 sq.m Per Plan 9,000  35,000  

867 - 930 sq.m Per Plan 9,500  40,000  

For every additional 93 

sq.m or part thereof 

of over 930 sq.m 

Per plan 1,000  5,000  

(f) BUILDING PLANS – ARCHITECTURAL FEES (INDUSTRIAL AND 

COMMERCIAL BUILDINGS) 

Item Unit of 

Measure 

Current 

Charges 

Proposed 

Charges 

Current Non- 

Compliance 

penalty Charges 

Proposed 

Non- 

Compliance 

Penalty 

Charges 

0 - 46 sq.m Per Plan 2,000 2,600 15,000 19,500 

46 - 93 sq.m Per Plan 3,000 3,900 18,000 23,400 

93 - 140 sq.m Per Plan 3,500 4,550 20,000 26,000 

140 - 186 sq.m Per Plan 5,000 6,500 24,000 31,200 

186 - 279 sq.m Per Plan 6,000 7,800 27,000 35,100 

279 - 372 sq.m Per Plan 7,000 9,100 30,000 39,000 

 

372 - 465 sq.m Per Plan 8,000 10,400 33,000 42,900 

465 - 558 sq.m Per Plan 9,000 11,700 36,000 46,800 

558 - 651 sq.m Per Plan 10,000 13,000 39,000 50,700 

651 - 744 sq.m Per Plan 12,000 15,600 42,000 54,600 

744 - 867 sq.m Per Plan 14,000 18,200 45,000 58,500 

867 - 930 sq.m Per Plan 14,000 20,150 48,000 62,400 

For every additional 93 

sq.m or part 

thereof of over 930 

sq.m 

Per Plan 2,000 2,600 6,000 7,800 

(g) BUILDING PLANS – STRUCTURAL FEES (INDUSTRIAL AND 

COMMERCIAL BUILDINGS) 
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Item Unit of 

Measure 

Current 

Charges 

 Current 

Non- 

Compliance 

Penalty Charges 

 

0 - 46 sq.m Per Plan 1,000  15,000  

46 - 93 sq.m Per Plan 1,500  18,000  

93 - 140 sq.m Per Plan 1,700  21,000  

140 - 186 sq.m Per Plan 2,000  24,000  

186 - 279 sq.m Per Plan 2,700  27,000  

279 - 372 sq.m Per Plan 3,000  30,000  

372 - 465 sq.m Per Plan 3,300  33,000  

465 - 558 sq.m Per Plan 3,500  36,000  

558 - 651 sq.m Per Plan 4,000  39,000  

651 - 744 sq.m Per Plan 5,000  42,000  

744 - 867 sq.m Per Plan 6,000  45,000  

867 - 930 sq.m Per Plan 8,000  48,000  

For every addition of 

93m2 or part 

thereof of over 930m2 

Per plan 1,500  50,000  

 

SIXTH SCHEDULE 

DEPARTMENT OF GENDER, CULTRURE, YOUTH, SPORT 

AND SOCIAL SERVICES 

(i) Hire of open-air county grounds per day  

S/No. Description Charges 

 Any Meetings in zone D – Commercial and others 5,000 

 Any Meetings in zone D – Religious 3,000 

 Any Meetings in zone C – Commercial and others 3,000 

 Any Meetings in zone C – Religious 2,000 

 Any Meetings in zone A&B – Commercial and others 1,000 

 Any Meetings in zone A&B – Religious 750 

(ii) Hire of County Halls Per day 

 Hire of Community Hall – Commercial and others 5,000 

 Hire of Community Hall – Religious 3,000 

 Refundable deposit (to cater for damages)  

 Hire of County chamber 5,000 
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 Hire of county chamber or committee room (other sub counties) 

per day 

1,000 

 

(iii) SOCIAL SERVICES LIBRARY 

 Item Description Unit of Measure Charges 

 Adults tickets per year Per year 500 

 Junior tickets per year Per year 200 

 Fine per week Per week 100 

 Accessories list (per copy) Per copy 50 

 Research fees  1,000 

 Entrance fees to cultural sites   

 Children 1 to 6 years 

Children 7 to 19 years 

Per person Free 

Children 1 to 6 years 

Children 7 to 19 years 

Per person 50 

 Adult – Kenyan Per person 150 

Adult – Kenyan Adult - Kenyan Per person 300 

 E-mail services  100 

 Sending per page  50 

 Receiving  20 

 Staff  20 

 Photocopying   

 A4 (a copy) Each copy 5 

 Staff  5 

 Shooting film   

 Shooting film-(citizens) per day Per day 10,000 

 Shooting film- (noncitizens) per day Per day 30,000 

(iv) Parks and recreation services 

 Hire of recreation   

 Grounds   

 By Political groups (parties) Per day 50,000 

Other rallies Per day 5,000 

 By Religious Organisations - Single group Per day 1,000 

 Religious Organisations -Interdenominational Per day 5,000 

 By Government Organisations Per day 5,000 

 By NGOs - International Per Day 20,000 
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 - National Per Day 10,000 

 - Local Per Day 5,000 

 Others Per Day 2,000 

 Hire of Open space Per Day 1,000 

 Pitching of Tent in park Per day per tent 500 

2. COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT SERVICES  

 Item Description Unit of Measure Charges 

(a) Self-help group registration fee  0 

 Income generating activities  0 

(b) Community based organization   

 Income generating activities  0 

 Re-al fee  0 

 Non-income generating activities  0 

 Re-al fee  0 

(c) NGO’s   

 Income generating activities  2,500 

 Re-al fee  2,500 

 Non-income generating activities  1,500 

 

(d) Herbal clinics   

 Mobile clinics Per year 2,000 

(e) Resident Herbalist  1,000 

(f) Outside Vihiga Herbalist  2,000 

(g) Foreigners Herbalist  6,000 

 Foreigners Herbalist Stationed per annum  10,000 

 ARTISTS   

(a) Resident  1,500 

(b) Within Region  2,000 

(c) Others  3,000 

(d) Re-able Resident  500 

(e) Re-able within region  1,000 

(f) Re-able others  1,500 

3. SPORTS SERVICES COUNTY STADIA  

 Item Description Unit of Measure Charges 

(a) Events  

1 Political rallies per day Per day 50,000 
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2 Additional charges Per day 5,000 

3 Refundable deposits Per day 15,000 

4 Other rallies per day Per day 25,000 

5 Additional charges Per day 5,000 

6 Refundable deposit Per day 2,000 

7 Religious meetings Per dy 5,000 

8 Additional charges Per day 5,000 

9 Refundable deposit Per day 25,000 

10 Music gatherings Per day 50,000 

11 Additional charges Per day 5,000 

12 Fundable deposit Per day 10,000 

13 Additional charges Per day 5,000 

14 Fundable deposits Per day 1,000 

15 Meeting terraces per day Per day 5,000 

16 Additional charges  5,000 

17 Refundable deposit  1,000 

18 Wedding  1,000 

19 Additional charges  5,000 

20 Refundable deposit  20,000 

21 Additional charges  Nil 

22 Refundable deposit  10,000 

23 Stadium canteen per month  25,000 

24 Parking inside stadium per day  400 

25 Offloading/loading in the stadium  5,000 

(b) Sports Advertisement inside stadium 

1 Advertisement charge per sq.m  10,000 

2 Act board per sq.m per month  50,000 

3 Act board charge per live coverage per month  50,000 

4 Live coverage per day  30,000 

5 Banners per sq. per event  5,000 

6 Selling rights per match  50,000 

7 Sell of sodas per match (vendors per day)  500 

8 Usage of public address per day  20,000 

9 Practice per month  2,000 

10 Full day sports events  5,000 
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11 Tent at stadium per day Corporates  5,000 

 Tent at stadium per day individuals  2,000 

12 Company training/practice  5,000 

13 College events  3,000 

14 School events  2,000 

(c) Athletics meeting 

1 International  20,000 

2 Athletics Kenya  15,000 

3 Vihiga AK  7,000 

4 Practice per team (foreign teams) Free for 

Free for local teams and individuals 

 3,000 

5 Colleges  5,000 

6 Schools  2,000 

(d) Tournament   

1 First 3 hours  5,000 

2 Additional hour  3,000 

(e) Other trainings   

1 Volley balls Per year 2,000 

2 Net balls Per year 2,000 

(f) Open grounds  

1 Ground nuts seller (Monday to Friday) per 

day 

 20 

2 Ground nuts seller (weekend) per day Per day 50 

3 Cup final per match Per day 3,000 

4 Weekend per match Per day 2,000 

5 Midweek per match Per day 1,000 

6 Gathering per day Per day 10,000 

7 Rallies per day Per day 15,000 

4. Community Center (Social Halls) 

 Item Description  Charges 

1 Wedding party (small room)  2,000 

2 Wedding party (large room)  3,000 

3 Party with alcohol  3,000 

4 Church service  1,000 

5 Prayer tent per month  20,000 

6 Committee meeting  500 
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7 General meetings  1,000 

8 Dance (disco) local band  5,000 

9 Dance (disco) foreign band  10,000 

10 Fund raising  1,000 

11 Public meeting on center grounds  10,000 

12 Hire of boxing ring  15,000 

13 Hire of chairs Per chair 10 

14 Hire of benches Per bench 10 

15 Hire of tables Per table 50 

16 Indoors tournament  5,000 

17 Video shows  500 

18 Funeral meetings  500 

19 Choir/cultural practice  1,000 

20 Commercial advertisement  1,000 

21 Center annual membership fees  1,000 

22 Beauty contest/fashion show per day  10,000 
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SEVENTH SCHEDULE 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES 

(i) PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICES 

Item Description Unit of 

Measure 

Charges KSh. 

(a) Special Inspection per registration and 

Licensing 

 

Public Per Instance 1,000.0 

0 

Private Per Instance 3,000.0 

0 

(b) Private Health Institutions for Registration and 

Licensing 

 

1. Clinics/Laboratory & Chemistry  1,000.0 

0 

2. Nursing /Hospitals  2,000.0 

0 

 Community based self-help dispensaries  500.00 

 Drug shops  1000.00 

 Application form for - or proposed health facility  100.00 

3. Treatment of termites (public institution) Per sq.m 200.00 

(c) Mosquito control  

1. Stagnant water Drainage Per sq.m 300.00 

2. Pumping water out of pool Per cu.m 500.00 

3. Overgrowth clearance Per sq.m 200.00 

4. Sale of larvivorous fish (gam) Per fish 10.00 

5. Larviciding Per sq.m 300.00 

(d) Disinfestations per sq.m (fleas, cockroaches, etc)  

1. Domestic premises Per sq.m 100.00 

2. Hotels & restaurants Per sq.m 200.00 

3. All others Per sq.m 200.00 

4. Cat trapping (excluding transport) Per cat 500.00 

5. Fence infested with crawling ants Per Metre 100.00 

(e) Rats, mice, pigeons, bats-Destruction  

1. Private residence Per visit 5,000.00 

2. Public institutions Per visit 5,000.00 

3. Private institutions Per visit 3,000.00 



The Vihiga County Finance Bill, 2024 

55 

 

55 

4. Go-downs Per visit 10,000.0 

0 

5 Treatments of termites Per sq.m 500.00 

6 Eradication of snakes Per job 2,000.00 

(f) Fumigation against - Borer-beetle, weevils, bed 

bugs, mites etc. 

 

1. Domestic premises (excluding transport) Per m 2 200.00 

2. Institutions, schools (excluding transport) Per m 2 100 

3. Factories, Godowns Per m 2 500.00 

4. Grains Per Ton 1,000.00 

5. Transport for any service above Per visit 1,000.00 

(g) Inoculation centre  

1. Yellow Fever Per dose 2,000.00 

2. Tetanus Toxoid Per dose 100.00 

3. Diphtheria & Tetanus Per dose 100.00 

 

4. Typhoid Per dose 1,200.00 

5. Meningitis Per dose 1,000.00 

6. Measles Vaccination Per dose 100.00 

7. Influenza Per dose 2,000.00 

8. Cholera Per dose 500.00 

9. Hepatitis B Per dose 2,000.00 

10 Anti Rabbies Per dose FREE 

11 Anti-snake venom Per dose FREE 

(h) Certificates  

1. International certificates booklet Per booklet 1,000.00 

2. Duplicate certificate Per cert 1,000.00 

3. Exemption letters Per letter 1,000.00 

(i) Health inspectorate  

1. Coliform test Per test 3,000.00 

2. Coliform and plate count 280 Per test 3,000.00 

(j) Water tests  

1. Bacteriological test Per test 3,000.00 

2. Chemical test Per test 5,000.00 

(k) Milk test  

1. Harvest F.P. test (Water in milk) Per test 1,000.00 
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2. Resazurin test Per test 1,000.00 

3. Phosphatase Per test 1,000.00 

(l) Inspection  

1 Inspection for public health Certificates/ Public 

health inspection fee for liquor license/ Health 

Occupation Certificate/ Sites 

Septic tanks and incinerator on Constructions/ Sites 

for toilets. 

Per inspection/ 

Per Certificate 

2,000.00 

2 Pre-launch Sites Liquor Sales Premises Per Visit 2,000.00 

3 Food Biological test Per test 3,000.00 

4 Food Chemical analysis Per test 5,000.00 

5 Export health certificate Per cert 2,000.00 

6 Health certificate for hotel Per cert 5,000.00 

7 Health certificate for schools 

Primary and junior secondary Secondary schools 

 2,000.00 

2,000 

8 Inspection of private clinics and Nursing homes Per instance 1,500.00 

9 Food handlers health certificate Per cert 300.00 

(m) Food Hygiene License  

1 Hotel Per cert 3,000.00 

2 Eating house Per cert 1,000.00 

3 Restaurant Per cert 1,500.00 

4 Manufacturer(factories) Per cert 10,000.00 

5 Alcoholic outlets Wholesale Liquor Wines and spirits 

Bar/pub 

Bar and restaurant 

Club (night/members club) 

Per cert 3,000.00 

2,000 

2,000 

5,000.00 

6,000.00 

6 Wholesale Shop Per cert 1,200.00 

7 Retail Grocery shop Per cert 600.00 

8 Supermarket Per cert 2,500.00 

 

9 Distributor Per cert 5,000.00 

10 Packaging Per cert 5,000.00 

11 Fish & Chips eateries Per cert 500.00 

12 Cafes Per cert 1,000.00 

13 Dairies per Cert. 400.00 

14 Posho mills Per cert 600.00 
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15 Butcheries Per cert 1,000 

16 Cereal stores Per cert 1,200.00 

18 Slaughter house Per cert 2,000.00 

19 Slaughter slab Per cert 1,200.00 

20 Canteens Per cert 1,000.00 

21 Juggery/Molases shops Per cert 2,000.00 

22 Food factories Per cert 10,000.00 

23 General retail shop Per cert 1,000 

24 Alcoholic outlets: Bar & Restaurant Per Cert 5,000 

25 Alcoholic Outlets: Club (Night/ members club) Per cert 6,000 

(n) Building Plans Approval  

1 Multi-Storey (Plan Approval) Per approval 5,000.00 

2 Residential single storey Per approval 3,000.00 

3 Residential Multi storey (upto 3 floors Per approval 5,000.00 

 Residential Multi storey for each extra floor Per approval 1,000 

4 Commercial single storey Per approval 5,000.00 

5 Commercial Multi-storey upto 3 floors Per approval 7,000.00 

6 Commercial multi storey extra floor. Per approval 1,000 

7 Churces/mosque/temple/chapels single storey Per approval 2,000.00 

8 Churces/mosque/temple/chapels multi- storey Per approval 3,500.00 

9 Institution(school, colleges, universities and health 

facilities etc) single storey 

Per approval 2,500.00 

10 Institution(school, colleges, universities and health 

facilities etc) multi- storey 

Per approval 3,000.00 

11 Septic tanks Per approval 1,000.00 

12 Nursing Homes/Hospitals   

 Health facilities/Nursing homes/ Hospitals single 

storey 

Per approval 3,000 

 Health facilities/Nursing homes/ Hospitals multi 

storey 

Per approval 5,000 

 Site inspection Per site 1,000 

Annual inspection and clearance of non-food items  

1 Video Show hall Per clearance 1,000 

2 Wood/Metal workshops Per clearance 750.00 

3 Agro vet shops Per clearance 500.00 

4 Public toilets Per clearance 1000.00 
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5 Barber shops and saloons Per clearance 400.00 

6 Private Morges Per clearance 2,000.00 

7 Motor spare part shops Per clearance 750.00 

8 Mpesa/Airtel/Telkom etc shops Per clearance 500.00 

9 Photography/artworks shops Per clearance 500.00 

10 Welding shops Per clearance 500.00 

11 Hardware Per clearance 750.00 

12 Book shops Per clearance 500.00 

13 Skin banda Per clearance 500.00 

14 Cyber cafes and computer shops Per clearance 600.00 

 

15 Beauty/boutique Per clearance 500.00 

16 Tailoring shop Per clearance 400.00 

17 General investment shops Per clearance 500.00 

18 Shoe repair stalls Per clearance 400.00 

19 Garages Per clearance 1000.00 

20 Coffin shops Per clearance 1000.00 

21 Charcoal banda Per clearance 500.00 

22 Car wash Per clearance 1000.00 

23 Radio TV Phones shops Per clearance 500.00 

24 Herbal medicine shops/clinics Per clearance 1,000.00 

25 Petrol Stations Per Clearance 2,000 

26 5General Goods and Merchandise Per clearance 1,000 

27 Healthcare waste incineration from private facilities Per kg 100 

28 Transportation of waste to incineration Per km 30 

MEDICAL SERVICES 

 

The Social Health Insurance Fund (SHIF) Act 2023 will apply for level 2 (Dispensaries) and 

Level 3 (health Centres) 

 Item Description Unit of 
measure 

Charges 
KSh. 

1. Visit to Heath Centres* Per Patient 150 
2. Visit to Dispensaries* Per Patient 100 

* Excludes Children below 5 years and patients visiting for Anti Rabies and Anti 

Venom 

Pharmacy 
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 Item Description Unit of 

measure 

Charges 

KSh. 

1. Acetazolamide 250mg Tablet 25.00 

2. Acetyl Salicylic Acid (Ascord)75mg Tablet 1.00 

3. Acetyl Salicylic Acid 300mg Tablet 2.00 

4. Activated Charcoal Tablet 10.00 

5. Acyclovir 400mg Tablet 10.00 

6. Adrenalin injection 1mg/1ml Ampoule 50.00 

7. Albendazole tablets 400mg Tablet 20.00 

8. Amikacin Sulphate 500mg Injection Vial 80.00 

9. Aminophyilline injection Ampoule 30.00 

10. Amitriptylline tablets 25mg Tablet 2.00 

11. Amlodipine 5mg Tablet 3.00 

12. Amoxicilin syrup 125mg/5ml 100ml 40.00 

13. Amoxicillin 250mg Dispersible Tablet 10.00 

14. Amoxicillin caps 250mg Capsule 2.00 

15. Amoxicillin/clavulanic acid 156 mg Suspension 70ml 180.00 

16. Amoxicillin/clavulanic acid 1gm Tablet 20.00 

17. Amoxicillin/clavulanic acid 228 mg Dispersible Tablet 45.00 

18. Amoxicillin/clavulanic acid 312 mg Suspension 100ml 245.00 

19. Amoxicillin/Clavulanic acid 375mg Tablets Tablet 20.00 

20. Amoxicillin/clavulanic acid 625mg tablets Tablet 20.00 

21. Ampiclox 250mg Suspension 100ml 90.00 

22. Ampiclox 60/30 mg Neonatal drops 8ml 70.00 

23. Ampliclox caps 500mg Capsule 5.00 

24. Antacid gel 180ml 260.00 

25. Anti- Rabies Vaccine  Free 

26. Rabies immunoglobulin  1,200 

27. Anti- D Injection  5,200 

28. Ant-Snake Venom polyvalent 10ml vial FREE 

29. Artemether/Lumefantrine tablets 100/20mg 

(all regimens) 

Dose 0.00 

30. Artesunate Dose 0.00 

31. Aspirin junior 25mg Tablet 2.00 

32. Aspirin tablets 300mg Tablet 1.00 
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33. Atenolol tablets 50mg Tablet 2.00 

 

34. Atorvastatin 20mg Tablet 5.00 

35. Atropine eye drops Droptainer 100.00 

36. Atropine sulphate injection Ampoule 10.00 

37. Azithromycin 200mg/5ml suspension 15ml 60.00 

38. Azithromycin 250mg Tablets 3’s 30.00 

39. Azithromycin 500 mg tablets Tablet 50.00 

40. Beclomethasone inhaler Canister 200.00 

41. Benzathine penicillin injection 2.4 mu vial Vial 30.00 

42. Benzhexol tablets 5mg Tablet 2.00 

43. Benzyl benzoate emulsion 100ml 30.00 

44. Benzylpenicillin 1MU injection Vial 10.00 

45. Benzylpenicillin 5MU injection Vial 30.00 

46. Betapyn Tablet 20.00 

47. Bisacodyl 5mg tabs Tablets 2.00 

48. Bromocriptine tablets Tablet 20.00 

49. Brufen 200mg Tablets 10.00 

50. Brufen 200mg Syrup 60ml 30.00 

51. Brufen 400mg Tablets 2.00 

52. Bupivacaine heavy spinal injection Ampoule 60.00 

53. Caffeine Citrate 10mg/ml  1,120 

54. Calamine lotion 100ml 40.00 

55. Calcium gluconate inj Ampoule 60.00 

56. Calcium gluconate 100mg  80.00 

57. Carbamazepine tablets 200mg Tablets 2.00 

58. Carbimazole tablets 5mg Tablets 5.00 

59. Carvedilol 12.5mg Tablets 5.00 

60. Carvedilol 6.25mg Tablets 3.00 

61. Ceftazidime 1gm Injection Vial 150 

62. Ceftriaxone 1gm injection Vial 75.00 

63. Ceftriaxone 250mg injection Vial 50.00 

64. Cefuroxime tablets 250mg Tablet 15.00 

65. Cefuroxime tablets 500mg Tablet 30.00 

66. Cetirizine 10mg tablets Tablets 10.00 
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67. Cetirizine 5mg/5ml 60ml 40.00 

68. Cefprozil 500mg Tablet 15.00 

69. Cefprodoxime 200mg  40.00 

70. Cefutaraldehyde2.4% 5L 1600.00 

71. Ceprozil 250mg/5ml  1200.00 

72. Chloramphenicol eye drops Droptainer 50.00 

73. Chlopromazine tablets 100mg Tablet 2.00 

74. Chlopromazine tablets 25mg Tablet 2.00 

75. Chlorpheniramine 10mg/ml Ampoule 20.00 

76. Chlorpheniramine 2mg/5ml Syrup 50ml 40.00 

77. Chlorpheniramine tablets 4mg Tablet 1.00 

78. Chlorpromazine injection 25mg/ml, 2ml amp Ampoule 20.00 

79. Chlordiazepoxide + Clinidium Chloride Tablet 10 

80. Chloramphenicol 1gm Injection Vial 50.00 

81. Ciprofloxacin tablets 250mg Tablet 5.00 

82. Ciprofloxacin tablets 500mg Tablet 10.00 

83. Clotrimazole cream Tube 40.00 

84. Clotrimazole pessaries 3’s 40.00 

85. Cotrimoxazole 240mg/5ml 100ml 40.00 

 

86. Cotrimoxazole 480 tabs Tablet 3.00 

87. Darrows 1/2 strength iv infusion 500ml Bottle 50.00 

88. Dermazine 250gm Can 200.00 

89. Dexameth.neom. Eye drops Droptainer 50.00 

90. Dexamethasone 0.5mg tablets Tablet 1.00 

91. Dexamethasone injection 4mg/ml amp Ampoule 20.00 

92. Dextran 70/glucose 6%/5%infusion 500ml Bottle 500.00 

93. Dextrose 5% in 500ml Bottle 15.00 

94. Diazepam injection 5mg/ml, 2ml amp Ampoule 20.00 

95. Diazepam tablets 5mg Tablet 2.00 

96. Diclofenac injection 25mg/ml, 3ml amp Ampoule 20.00 

97. Diclofenac sodium tablets 50mg Tablet 2.00 

98. Digoxin tablets 250mcg( month) Tablet 10.00 

99. Dihydrocodeine tablets 30mg Tablet 10.00 

100. Doxycycline capsules 100mg Capsule 2.00 

101. Enalapril 5mg tablets Tablet 2.00 
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102. Erythromycin oral susp 125mg/5ml 100ml 60.00 

103. Erythromycin tablets 250mg Tablet 3.00 

104. Esomeprazole 20mg Capsule 5.00 

105. Etamsylate 125mg/ml injection Ampoule 100.00 

106. Etamsylate 500mg Tablet Tablet 10.00 

107. Felodipine 10mg Tablets Tablet 15.00 

108. Felodipine 5mg Tablets Tablet 8.00 

109. Ferrous sulphate fc 200mg Tablet 1.00 

110. Ferrous sulphate syrup 100ml 250.00 

111. Flucloxacillin caps 250mg Capsule 5.00 

112. Flucloxacillin caps 500mg Capsule 10.00 

113. Flucloxacillin injection 500mg Vial 100.00 

114. Flucloxacillin injection 250mg Vial 50.00 

115. Fluconazole 50mg tablets Tablet 5.00 

116. Fluconazole tablets 200mg Tablet 10.00 

117. Fluphenazine decanoate injection 25mg/1ml amp Ampoule 100.00 

118. Folic acid tablets 5mg Tablet 1.00 

119. Furosemide injection 10mg/ml, 2ml amp Ampoule 20.00 

120. Furosemide tablets 40mg Tablet 1.00 

121. Gabapentin 300mg Tablet 15 

122. Gentamicin injection 10mg/ml, 2ml amp Ampoule 10.00 

123. Gentamicin injection 40mg/ml, 2ml amp Ampoule 30.00 

124. Gentamycin ear/eye drops Droptainer 30.00 

125. Glibenclamide tablets 5mg Tablet 1.00 

126. Glucose infusion 10%, 500ml Bottle 50.00 

127. Glucose infusion 5%, 500ml Bottle 50.00 

128. Glucose infusion 50%, 100ml Bottle 100.00 

129. Griseofulvin 125mg tabs Tablet 3.00 

130. Griseofulvin 250mg tabs Tablet 5.00 

131. Griseofulvin 500mg tabs Tablet 10.00 

132. Haloperidol 5mg Tablets Tablet 2.00 

133. Haloperidol decanoate depot injection 50mg/ml Ampoule 200.00 

134. Halothane inhalation 250ml Inhalation 200.00 

135. Heparin injection 5,000 iu/ml Vial 300.00 

136. Heparin Sodium 5,000 iu/ML Vial 420.00 
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137. H.Pylori kit  1000.00 

 

138. Hydralazine injection 20mg amp Ampoule 500.00 

139. Hydralazine tabs 25mg Tablet 2.00 

140. Hydrochlorothiazide tablets 50mg Tablet 1.00 

141. Hydrocortisone 20gm ointment Tube 40.00 

142. Hydrocortisone injection 100mg vial Vial 50.00 

143. Hyoscine 10mg/ml injection Ampoule 30.00 

144. Hyoscine butylbromide tablets 10mg Tablet 10.00 

145. Insulin biphasic 30/70 iu/ml, 10ml vial Vial 300.00 

146. Insulin soluble 10ml Vial 300.00 

147. Isorsobide dinitrate 10mg Tablets Tablet 15.00 

148. Ketamine 50mg/ml Injection Vial 100.00 

149. Ketoconazole tablets 200mg Tablet 5.00 

150. Labetalol 100mg Injection Vial 2500.00 

151. Latanoprost eye drops  1,250.00 

152. Levofloxacin 500mg Tablets Tablet 10.00 

153. Levothyroxine 100mcg Tablet Tablet 10.00 

154. Lignocaine 2% Vial 75.00 

155. Lisinopril 10mg Tablets Tablet 7.00 

156. Lisinopril 5mg Tablets Tablet 5.00 

157. Loperamide capsules 2mg Capsule 5.00 

158. Losartan 50mg Tablet Tablet 3.00 

159. Magnesium Sulphate Injection Ampoule 200.00 

160. Myospaz 500mg Tablet 30.00 

161. Mebendazole 100mg Tablet 20.00 

162. Mefenanic acid 250mg Tablet 10.00 

163. Meloxicam 7.5mg tabs Tablet 5.00 

164. Metformin tabs 500mg Tablet 2.00 

165. Methyldopa 250mg Tablets Tablet 3.00 

166. Metoclopramide 10mg Injection Ampoule 20.00 

167. Metoclopramide tablets 10mg Tablet 1.00 

168. Metronidazole 200mg tabs Tablet 2.00 

169. Metronidazole 200mg/5ml Suspension 100ml 40.00 

170. Metronidazole 400mg Tablets Tablet 4.00 
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171. Metronidazole 500mg Injection 100ml 40.00 

172. Misoprostol 200mcg Tablet 30.00 

173. Monterlukast 5mg Tablet 20.00 

174. Monterlukast 10mg Tablet 40.00 

175. Monterlukast 4mg Tablet 20.00 

176. Morphine 10mg/ml injection Ampoule 150.00 

177. Morphine 10mg/ml syrup 100ml 300.00 

178. Multivitamin Syrup 100ml 100.00 

179. Multivitamin tablets Tablet 1.00 

180. Mylogin  25.00 

181. Naloxone Hcl injection0.4mg/ml  360.00 

182. Neostigmine 2.5mg/ml Ampoule 50.00 

183. Neurobion tablets Tablet 10.00 

184. Nifedipine tablets s/r 20mg Tablet 1.00 

185. Nitrofurantoin tabs 100mg Tablet 3.00 

186. Norfloxacin tablets 400mg Tablet 5.00 

187. Normal Saline  50.00 

188. Nystatin oral susp 100,000 iu/ml 30ml 40.00 

189. Omeprazole 40mg Injection Vial 200.00 

 

190. Omeprazole capsules 20mg Capsule 2.00 

191. Ondansentron 2mg/ml Injection Ampoule 250.00 

192. ORS Zinc Copack Pack 40.00 

193. Oxytocin 10iu/ml Injection Ampoule 50.00 

194. Oxytocin 5iu Injection Ampoule 25.00 

195. Paracetamol 120mg/5ml Suspension 100ml 40.00 

196. Paracetamol 125mg Suppositories Suppository 15.00 

197. Paracetamol 1gm Injection Vial 150.00 

198. Paracetamol tablets 500mg Tablet 1.00 

199. Phenobarbitone injection 200mg/ml Ampoule 300.00 

200. Phenobarbitone tablets 30mg Tablet 1.00 

201. Phenytoin 250mg Injection Ampoule 450.00 

202. Phenytoin tablets 100mg Tablet 10.00 

203. Phenytoin tablets 50mg Tablet 10.00 

204. Phytomedione 10mg/ml Ampoule 150.00 

205. Potasium chloride 1.2gm injection Ampoule 100.00 
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206. Pralidoxime Injection Vial 600.00 

207. Praziquantel 600mg Tablet Tablet 15.00 

208. Prednisolone tabs Tablet 1.00 

209. Probeta Sodium ear/eye drops  100.00 

210. Proguanil 100mg Tablets Tablet 5.00 

211. Promethazine 25mg Tablets Tablet 2.00 

212. Propofol 1% Emulsion 20ml Ampoule 310.00 

213. Propranolol tabs 40mg Tablet 1.00 

214. Protamine Sulfate Injection Ampoule 1500.00 

215. Pyridoxine tabs 50mg Tablet 1.00 

216. Quinine sulphate tablets 300mg Tablet 0.00 

217. Ranitidine 25mg/ml Injection Ampoule 20.00 

218. Ranitidine 300mg Tablets Tablets 2.00 

219. Ringer’s Lactate  50.00 

220. Rubem gel  70.00 

221. Salbutamol inhaler Canister 200.00 

222. Salbutamol tablets 4mg Tablets 1.00 

223. Silver sulphadiazine 100gm Can 150.00 

224. Sodium bicarbonate injection 8.4%, 10ml amp Ampoule 50.00 

225. Sodium Chromoglycate  260.00 

226. Sodium Valproate 200mg Tablets Tablet 5.00 

227. Spironolactone 25mg tabs Tablet 5.00 

228. Suxamethonium chloride injection 50mg/ml, 

2ml amp 

Ampoule 50.00 

229. Tetracycline eye ointment Tube 20.00 

230. Timolol eye drops  140.00 

231. Tinidazole tablets 500mg Tablet 5.00 

232. Tramadol 100mg Injection Ampoule 15.00 

233. Tramadol 50mg Capsule Capsule 5.00 

234. Valsatant + Amlodipine 80/5mg  50.00 

235. Vancomycin injection  750.00 

236. Vitamin K 10mg Injection Ampoule 150.00 

237. Vitamin K 2mg Injection Ampoule 100.00 

238. Warfarin 5mg Tablet 5.00 

239. Water for injection 10ml amp Ampoule 10.00 
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240. Zinc sulphate 20mg Tablet 2.00 

 

  Ambulance Normal Special (nhif) 

1 AMB004 Ambulance Vihiga-Eldoret  8,000.00 

2 AMB003 Ambulance Vihiga-Kakamega  4,500.00 

3 AMB002 Ambulance Vihiga-Kisumu  4,500.00 

4 AMB005 Ambulance Vihiga-Nairobi  50,000.00 

5 AMB001 Ambulance Within Vihiga  2,500.00 

6 AMB006 Ambulance Vihiga -Bomet  10,000,00 

Amenity 

1 AM003 Admission Fee  1,500.00 

2 AM007 AMENITY DEPOSIT  5000.00 

3 AM002 Bed(Amenity Ward)Per Day  3000.00 

4 AM001 Care Taker  1,000.00 

5 AM006 Linen/Laundry Charges (Amenity ward 

only) Per Day 

 200.00 

6 AM005 Oxygen Administration per day 

(Amenity ward only) 

 4,000.00 

7 AM004 Service Charge  500.00 

8 AM008 Physiotherapy per day  200 

9 AM016 Amenity Adjustment  100.00 

10 AM008 Amenity Bed Adjustment  100.00 

11 AM009 Ascitic tapping  200.00 

12 AM012 CSF Lab  500.00 

13 AM011 Enema  200.00 

14 AM013 Hbs Ag  200.00 

15 AM015 Non Pharm Strapping  100.00 

16 AM010 Speculum  100.00 

Casualty 

1 CAS009 Casualty Fee  150.00 

2 CAS0010 Casualty Revisit Fee  150.00 

3 CAS002 Catheterization  300.00 

4 CAS008 Circumcision  2,000.00 

5 CAS004 Dressing  100.00 

6 CAS005 Injection  100.00 

7 CAS006 Removal Of Stitches  100.00 
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8 CAS007 Stitching  1000.00 

9 J9 Branulla  75.00 

10 J8 Casualty Bed Charges  300.00 

11 J16 Casualty Non-pharms  150.00 

12 J15 Casualty Records (Cardex)  100.00 

13 J19 Casualty Revisits  100.00 

14 J1 Casualty Service Charge  300.00 

15 J24 Catheter foley  100.00 

16 J25 Catheterization Urethral  150.00 

17 J21 Change of cathether  150.00 

18  Chest tube insertion  2500.00 

19 J6 Cleaning & Dressing (Major)  300.00 

20 jp24 Dextrane 70%  1,500.00 

21 J12 Dislocation Reduction  500.00 

22 J22 Emergency Delivery  5,000.00 

23 J7 Foreign Body Removal  500.00 

24 J4 Gastric Lavage  2,500.00 

25 j13 Giving Set  75.00 

 

26 J10 Incision & Drainage (I&D)  3,000.00 

27 CAS005 Injection  30.00 

28 J2 Manual Vacuum Aspiration (MVA)  3,000.00 

29 J20 Medical Examination  1,000.00 

30 J18 Nebulization Services  200.00 

26 J23 Oxygen  500.00 

31 CAS0010 Referral Fee  200.00 

32 CAS0011 Referral Service Charge Fee  500.00 

33 CAS006 Removal Of Stitches  50.00 

34 J5 Resuscitation  500.00 

36 J3 Stitching In Minor Theatre  2,000.00 

37 jp23 Sulbutamol Nebulazing Soln  500.00 

Civil Servants Services 

1 CV1 Civil servants reg. fee  100.00 

Clubfoot Care for Kenya (CCK) 

1 OT1 CCK Bracing (follow-up)  50.00 

2 OT2 CCK Casting  100.00 
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Dental 

1 EX014 Extraction per tooth  700.00 

2 EX028 0rthodontic Appliance (Per Tooth)  5,000.00 

3 l10 Abscess I&D  2,000.00 

4 L24 Acrylic Crowns(Per Crown)  6,000.00 

5 EX027 Addition (Per Tooth)  1,000.00 

6 L40 Addition Of Single Tooth  1,000.00 

7 EX011 Age Assessment  1,000.00 

8 L38 Alveoplasty(Per Quadrant)  2,000.00 

9 EX016 Amalgam  2,000.00 

10 L22 Amalgam Pf Tooth  2,000.00 

11 L8 Closed Disimpaction  1,000.00 

12 EX020 Closed Disimpaction  2,000.00 

13 L31 Complete Upper And Lower Denture  12,000.00 

14 EX025 Complete Dentine  20,000.00 

15 L41 Complete Denture Fracture Repair  2,000.00 

16 EX017 Composite  3,000.00 

17 L23 Composite Pf Per Tooth  2,400.00 

18 L26 Crown Recementation  1,000.00 

19 L17 Cyst /Tumour Marsupialization  3,000.00 

20 L6 Dental Consultative Card  100.00 

21 L43 Dental Service Charge  400.00 

22 L46 Dento-legal examination/Reports  2,000.00 

23 L32 Deposit For Complete Denture  2,000.00 

24 EX031 Excision  2,000.00 

25 EX018 Gic  3,000.00 

26 L36 Gingivectomy/Gingivoplasty  3,000.00 

27 L3 IMF/MMF  2,000.00 

28 EX032 Incision And Drainage(I&D)  2,000.00 

29 EX021 Intra-Maxillary Fixation  12,000.00 

30 L35 Mouth Scalling Per Quadrant  800.00 

31 L20 Obuturator/Ra With Expansion  4,000.00 

32 L9 Open Disimpaction  2,000.00 

33 EX022 Open Disimpaction  6,000.00 
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34 L12 Oral Biopsy  3,000.00 

35 EX026 Partial Dentine (Per Tooth)  3,000.00 

36 L30 Partial Denture (Each Addition)  400.00 

37 l42 Partial Denture Repair  1,000.00 

38 L29 Partial Denture(1st Tooth)  3,000.00 

39 L37 Pocket Surgery  3,000.00 

40 L44 Pulpotomy  2,000.00 

41 L39 Relining Of Denture  4,000.00 

42 L16 Removal Of Splint Or Imf  1,000.00 

43 L27 Root Canal Treatment Per Canal  2,000.00 

44 EX019 Root Canal Treatment Per Canal  3,000.00 

45 EX024 Scaling  6,000.00 

46 L7 Simple Extraction Per Tooth  400.00 

47 L18 Simple Removable Appliance  4,000.00 

48 L34 Single Upper Or Lower Denture  6,000.00 

49 L19 Space Maintainer  3,000.00 

50 EX029 Splinting  6,000.00 

51 L15 Splinting  3,000.00 

52 EX030 Stitching  1,000.00 

53 L21 Study Cast  1,000.00 

54 L13 Suturing  3,000.00 

55 L25 Temporary Filling Per Tooth  3,000.00 

56 L11 Tooth Transplantation  3,000.00 

E.N.T 

1 ET7 Anterior Nasal Packing  300.00 

2 K11 Consultants clinic fee (E.N.T)  150.00 

3 ET19 Dressing  300.00 

4 ET1 Ear Syringing  300.00 

5 ET16 Endoscopy  300.00 

6 ET12 Incision And Drainage (I & D)  375.00 

7 ET15 Indirect Laryngoscopy  75.00 

8 ET11 Nasal Cautery (Chemical)  600.00 

9 ET5 Nasal Clearance Toileting  300.00 

10 ET13 Ng Tube Insertion  300.00 

11 ET17 Posterior Nasal Packing  300.00 
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12 ET4 Pretitonsillarabcess  750.00 

13 ET18 Punch Biopsy  750.00 

14 ET9 Removal Of Ear Dressing  150.00 

15 ET6 Removal Of Fb Nose (ENT)  300.00 

16 ET2 Removal Of Stitches (ENT)  300.00 

17 ET10 Tongue Tie Release  300.00 

18 ET14 Tracheostomy Tube Changing  375.00 

19 ET3 Wound Dressing (ENT)  300.00 

EYE CLINIC 

1 DKSB00 

7 

Atropine  225.00 

2 DKSB00 

2 

Chloramphenical  225.00 

3 DKSB01 

5 

Consultation  150.00 

4 DKSB00 

9 

Cyclopentolate  150.00 

 

5 DKSB01 

4 

Eye Consultation Revisit  45.00 

6 DKSB00 

3 

Gentamycin  150.00 

7 DKSB01 

1 

Metyl cellulose  225.00 

8 DKSB01 

2 

Miconazole  450.00 

9 DKSB00 

6 

Pilorcapine  225.00 

10 DKSB00 

1 

Predgenta  225.00 

11 DKSB01 

3 

Prednisolone 1%  225.00 

12 DKSB01 

0 

Sodium cromo  225.00 

13 DKSB00 

8 

Timolol  225.00 

EYE THEATRE 

1 W3 Bed Charges  150.00 
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2 W4 Consultation Eye  300.00 

3 W5 Consultation Revisit Eye  150.00 

4 W4 Excision Biopsy  4,200.00 

5 W1 Eye Operation GA  1,500.00 

6 W1 Eye Operation GA (Major)  2,250.00 

7 W2 Eye Operation La 500  750.00 

8 W2 Eye Operation La 500 (Minor)  750.00 

EYE WARD 

1 W3 Bed charges  100 

2 W4 Consultation eye  200 

3 W5 Consultation revisit eye  100 

4 W4 Excision and biopsy  2800 

5 W1 Eye operation Ga  3000 

6 W1 Eye operation Ga major  3000 

7 W2 Eye operation La  500 

8 W2 Eye operation La major  500 

Family Planning 

1 FP001 Removal of implant (Jadiel/IUCD)  450.00 

Female Medical Ward 

1 FM001 Admission  450.00 

2 FM002 Bed(Female Medical Ward) Per Day  450.00 

3  Chest tube insertion  2500.00 

5 FM005 Linen/Laundry Charge Per Day  100.00 

6 FM004 Oxygen Administration  500.00 

7 FM003 Service Charge Per Day  300.00 

8 FM008 Physiotherapy per day  100.00 

9 FM009 Care taker  300.00 

Female Surgical Ward 

1 FS001 Admission  300.00 

2 FS002 Bed(Female Surgical) Per Day  300.00 

3 FS005 Linen/Laundry Charges Per Day  100.00 

4 FS004 Oxygen Therapy per day  500.00 

 

5 FS003 Service Charge Per Day  300.00 

8 FS008 Physiotherapy per day(-)  100.00 

9 FS009 Care taker (-)  300.00 
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Gynecology 

1 GYN 001 Admission  300.00 

2 GYN002 Bed(Gynecology Ward) Per Day  300.00 

3 GYN005 Linen/Laundry Charges Per Day  100.00 

4 GYN004 Oxygen Therapy per day  500.00 

5 GYN008 physiotherapy per day(-)  100.00 

6 GYN009 Care taker (-)  300.00 

7 GYN003 Service Charge Per Day  300.00 

HEART 

1 HT36 clinical review  20.00 

2 HT4 injection per visit  20.00 

3 HT2 - clients for fp  50.00 

4 HT7 pharmacy pick-up (heart)  20.00 

5 HT34 RE-VISIT FP  20.00 

6 HT1 Routine Clinic/Visit  50.00 

ICU 

1 002 Admission Fee  200.00 

2 007 Chest Tube Insertion  800.00 

3 003 Bed charges  3,000 

4 006 Cvc Insertion  250.00 

5 008 Cvp Monitoring  1,100.00 

6 009 I.V. Fluid Administration  80.00 

7 003 Intubation  1,000.00 

8 004 Mechanical Ventilation  500.00 

9 011 Medication-Infusion  300.00 

10 010 Medication P.O\\I.V  30.00 

11 013 NGT Insertion  100.00 

12 005 Oxygen Administration  500.00 

13 001 Sitz Bath  200.00 

14 012 Suction Ett\\Tracheostomy  50.00 

15 015 Uridom Fixation  70.00 

16 014 Urinary Catherization  200.00 

  Laboratory  Special 

1 H115 Alpha-FehoProtein"Afp"  3,000.00 

2 H37 Amylase (Serum)  300.00 
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3 h99 Antenatal Profile  225.00 

4 H62 Antistreptolysin"O"Titre(Asot)  450.00 

5 H26 Bilirubin Direct  450.00 

6 h110 Bilirubin Total  450.00 

7 H44 Blood (Culture &Sensitivity)u  2250.00 

8 H22 Blood Grouping  300.00 

9 h103 Brucella  450.00 

10 h107 bs for mps  150.00 

11 H97 C Reactive Protein  300.00 

12 H40 CALCIUM  450.00 

13 H112 Carcino Embryonic Antigen"Cea"  3,000.00 

14 h102 Cholesterol  450.00 

15 H48 Coagulation Profile  750.00 

 

16 h101 Coombs Test  450.00 

17 H93 Crag  750.00 

18 H111 Crag "Elisa"  3,000.00 

19 h56 Creatinine  450.00 

21 H55 Du Test Confirmation  450.00 

23 H108 eloctolyte  1350.00 

24 H18 ESR ONLY  300.00 

26 H109 Ferritin levels  3,000.00 

27 H49 Fibrogen  150.00 

28 H101 FNA  750.00 

29 H116 Follicle Stimulating Hormone "Fsh"  3,750.00 

31 H90 FULL HAEMOGRAM  750.00 

33 H32 G.T.T (3 Hours)  750.00 

34 H46 Gamma Gt  450.00 

35 H12 Gram Stain  450.00 

36 H105 Gxm  1200.00 

37 H110 H.pylori elisa  3,000.00 

38 H96 H.Pylori Rapid Test  750.00 

39 h100 Haemoglobin (Hb)  150.00 

40 H41 HBA1C  1,500.00 

41 H114 HcgLevels"Elisa"  3,000.00 

43 H64 Hepatitis B Surface Antigen  450.00 
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44 H98 Hepatitis C Rapid Test  450.00 

45 H98 Hepatitis C Rapid Test  450.00 

46 H106 Hepatitis"C" Elisa  3,000.00 

47 H59 HVS Analysis(wet prep)  450.00 

48 H60 HVs culture& sensitivity)  750.00 

49 h112 Ldl Direct  1,500.00 

50 H113 Luteinizing Hormone Levels"Lh"  2,250.00 

51 h37 Lfts  2,250.00 

52 h111 Lipid Profile  3,750.00 

53 H35 Medical Exam LAB  750.00 

54 H4 Occult Blood  600.00 

55 H47 Other Body Fluids Analysis  750.00 

56 H17 Pbf Report  450.00 

57 H20 Platelets Count  150.00 

58 H8 Pregnancy Test  300.00 

59 H107 Prolactin  3,000.00 

60 H33 Protein  225.00 

61 H91 Random Blood Sugar  225.00 

62 H100 RETIC COUNT  450.00 

63 H61 Rheumatoid Factor  300.00 

64 H102 Salmonella Stool Antigen  1,050.00 

65 H28 Sgot  450.00 

66 H19 Sickling Test  450.00 

67 H34 Spermatozoa/Semen analysis  750.00 

68 H2 Stool For Ova/Cyst/Parasite  150.00 

69 H11 Stool/urine (Culture/Sensitivity)  900.00 

70 H104 Thyroid Function Test  3,000.00 

71 H30 Urea  450.00 

72 H38 Urea,Creatinine& Electrolytes (Uecs)  1,950.00 

73 H39 Uric Acid  450.00 

 

74 h108 Urinalysis  300.00 

75 h7 Vdrl  300.00 

76  Prostate Surface Antigen  2,250.00 

77  Ovarian cancer test  2,250.00 
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78  Coagulation profile  1,200.00 

79  SGT  450.00 

  Labour Ward  Special 

1 BL12 Born before arrival  750.00 

2 BL7 Branulla  75.00 

3 BL3 Caretaker per night  150.00 

4 BL9 Catheterization  150.00 

6 BL2 Daily Bed Charges  300.00 

7 BL1 Delivery  1,500.00 

8 BL8 Episiotomy  150.00 

9 BL14 Infusion Set  75.00 

10 BL20 Meals  300.00 

11 BL6 MVA  1,500 

12 BL4 Nursing care  300.00 

13 BL13 Rapture Of Membranes  30.00 

14 BL17 Resuscitation  150.00 

15 BL10 Retained Placenta  750 

16 BL5 Speculum exam  75.00 

17 BL27 Surgical/Clean Gloves per day  270.00 

18 BL15 Syringes + Needles  15.00 

19 BL11 Theatre Preparations  30.00 

20 BL18 Vaginal Examination  75.00 

  Laundry   

1 Male Medical Ward   

 L01 LAUNDRY FEE  150.00 

1 MW001 Admission  300.00 

2 MW002 Bed(Male Medical Ward) Per Day  300.00 

3 MW005 Linen/Laundry Charges Per Day  45.00 

5 MW004 Oxygen Therapy per day  500.00 

6 MW003 Service Charge Per Day  300.00 

Male Surgical Ward   

1 MS001 Admission  300.00 

2 MS002 Bed(Male Surgical Ward) Per Day  300.00 

3 MS005 Linen/Laundry Charges Per Day  100.00 

4 MS004 Oxygen Therapy per day  500.00 
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5 MS003 Service Charge  300.00 

. Gynecological Ward   

1 B11 Artificial Rupture of membrane  30.00 

2 B17 Blood Transfusion  75.00 

3 B7 Branular  75.00 

4 B20 Caretaker  150.00 

5 B19 Caretaker Per Day  150.00 

6 B9 Catheterization  150.00 

7 B10 Consultation  75.00 

8 B1 Daily Bed Charges  300.00 

9 B2 Delivery  1,500.00 

10 B4 Dressing per day  300.00 

11 BL16 Gloves per day  270.00 

 

12 B6 Intravenous Fluids/Iv  75.00 

13 B18 Lumber Puncher  150.00 

14 B21 Meals  300.00 

15 B21 Nursing care  300.00 

16 B15 Oxygen  75.00 

17 B8 Removal of Stitches (R.O.S)  75.00 

18 B14 Resuscitation  150.00 

19 B12 Shaving  30.00 

20 B5 Speculum  75.00 

21 B13 Treatment  30.00 

22 B3 Vaginal Examination /VE  75.00 

  Maternity   

1 X3 admission fee  450.00 

3 X4 Bed(maternity ward)Per Day  450.00 

4 x11 CS  6000.00 

5 X7 Dressing P/D  150.00 

6 X9 Mack Stitch  2500.00 

7 X5 Service Charge  450.00 

8 x10 Svd  3,750.00 

9 X8 Ward Days  450 

MCH/FP Services 

1 X4 ANC Card  20 
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2 X6 Cervical Cancer Screening  0.00 

3 X5 CWC Card  0.00 

4 X1 Insertion/Iucd/Inplants  0.00 

 X7 Removal of implants  350.00 

5 X3 Registration Fee/Fp  20.00 

6 X2 Service Charge & gloves  50.00 

Mortuary 

1 MG001 Admission Fee (Mortuary) Outside Body  500.00 

2 MG005 Clean Gloves  100.00 

3 MG004 Embalmment  1,000.00 

4 MG003 Mortuary Daily Charges In-Patient Body  200.00 

5 MG002 Mortuary Daily Charges Outside Body  300.00 

6 MG006 Postmortem  5,000.00 

NON-PHAMS 

1 X022 Blade  15.00 

2 x028 Branulla  75.00 

3 X026 Catheter  90.00 

4 X023 Catheterization  300.00 

5 X028 Cord Clamp  35.00 

6 X022 Cotton  375.00 

10 X020 Crape Bandage  225.00 

11 X024 Feeding Tube/Ngt Tube  300.00 

12 X025 Foley Catheter  35.00 

13 X022 Gauze Roll  120.00 

14 X027 Giving Set Blood  45.00 

15 X021 Giving Set Fluids  35.00 

16 X023 Gloves  30.00 

20 X029 Skin Traction  1,500.00 

21 X027 Sterile Gloves  60.00 

25 X021 Syringe  30.00 

 

29 XO25 Urine Bag  35.00 

30 np2 General Consumables  525.00 

31 SB120 Gynaecological Gloves 7.5  150.00 

33 SB123 Soft Bandage  120.00 
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34 SB124 Soft Bandage 50g  75.00 

35 SB125 POP per piece  200.00 

36 X024 Chest Tube  2500.00 

37. X023 Under Water Seal Drainage  2500.00 

Nursery Ward 

1 AD01 Admission Fee  150.00 

2 BN9 Bed charges  300.00 

3 BN1 Branular  75.00 

4 BN7 Caretaker  150.00 

5 BN5 Gastric Lavage  150.00 

6 BN6 Gloves Per day  300.00 

7 BN3 Iv Fluids  75.00 

8 BN8 Meals  300.00 

9 BN9 Nursing Care  300.00 

10 BN4 Oxygen  75.00 

11 BN2 Resuscitation  150.00 

Occupational Therapy 

1 F1 Occ Therapy Non Private  50.00 

2 F8 Occ. Splinting – Child  500.00 

3 F7 Occ. Splinting –Adult  500.00 

4 F2 Occ. Therapy Private  500.00 

Optical Shop 

1 OPT46 Atropine 10% Eye Drops  225.00 

2 OPT48 Chloramphenical Eye Drops  150.00 

3 OPT42 Consultation Fee  75.0 

4 OPT12 Designer Frames  3,750.00 

5 OPT43 Flourescent Stain Strips  0.00 

6 OPT28 Hard Cases  300.00 

7 OPT39 Lense(Bifocal)  6,000.00 

8 OPT40 Lense (Progressive)  22,500.00 

9 OPT38 Lense (Single Vision)  3,000.00 

10 OPT36 Marking Pen  75.0 

11 OPT14 Metallic Frames  1,500.00 

12 OPT29 Pgx B/F Plano Add+1.75  3,750.00 

13 OPT30 Pgx B/F Plano Add+2.00  3,750.00 
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14 OPT31 Pgx B/F Plano Add+2.50  3,750.00 

15 OPT32 Pgx B/F Plano Add+2.75  3,750.00 

16 OPT33 Pgx B/F Plano Add+3.00  3,750.00 

17 OPT34 Pgx B/F Plano Add+3.50  3,750.00 

18 OPT16 Photo -0.25  1,500.00 

19 OPT17 Photo -0.50  1,500.00 

20 OPT19 Photo -1.00  1,500.00 

21 OPT20 Photo -1.25  1,500.00 

22 OPT21 Photo -1.50  1,500.00 

23 OPT18 Photo -0.75  1,500.00 

24 OPT22 Photo -1.75  1,500.00 

25 OPT23 Photo -2.00  1,500.00 

26 OPT24 Photo -2.25  1,500.00 

 

27 OPT25 Photo -2.50  1,500.00 

28 OPT26 Photo -2.75  1,500.00 

29 OPT27 Photo -3.00  1,500.00 

30 OPT15 Photo Plano  1,500.00 

31 OPT13 Plastic Frames  1,500.00 

32 OPT44 Pred-Genta Eye Drops (0.5%)  170.00 

33 OPT45 Preduisone Eye 0.5% Drops  130.00 

34 OPT9 Reading Glasses +3.25  500.00 

35 OPT11 Reading Glasses +3.75  500.00 

36 OPT11 Reading Glasses +3.75  500.00 

37 OPT1 Reading Glasses +1.25  500.00 

38 OPT2 Reading Glasses +1.50  500.00 

39 OPT3 Reading Glasses +1.75  500.00 

40 OPT4 Reading Glasses +2.00  500.00 

41 OPT5 Reading Glasses +2.25  500.00 

42 OPT6 Reading Glasses +2.50  500.00 

43 OPT7 Reading Glasses +2.75  500.00 

44 OPT8 Reading Glasses +3.00  500.00 

45 OPT41 Service Charge(Eye)  300.00 

46 OPT49 Sodium Cromoglycate  225.00 

47 OPT35 Suspenders  75.00 

48 OPT47 Timolol 0.5% Eye Drops  225.00 
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49 OPT37 Wiping Cloth  30.00 

Orthopaedic Plaster 

1 0RT004 Application Of Skeletal Traction  1050.00 

2 ORT005 Application Of Skin Traction  750.00 

3 ORT009 Auxiliary/Ambulatory Aids  0.00 

4 ORT007 Orthopedic/Plaster Service  300.00 

5 ORT3 Pop Application  500.00 

7 ORT008 Reduction Of Dislocation  750.00 

8 ORT007 Reduction Of Fractures  450.00 

9 ORT002 Removal Of Pop/Cast  450.00 

10 ORT006 Removal Of Skin/Skeletal Traction  450.00 

Orthopaedic Technology 

1 ORT17 Ankle Support  900.00 

2 ORT4 Arch support (one)  375.00 

3 ORT3 Arch Support (Two)  750.00 

4 ORT2 Auxillary crutches  900.00 

5 ORT8 Calcaneal Spur Pad (One)  450.00 

6 ORT10 Calcaneal Spur Pad (Two)  900.00 

7 ORT12 Crutches Aluminum  6,000.00 

8 ORT1 Elbow crutches  900.00 

9 ORT11 Hand Splints  1,500.00 

10 ORT16 Knee Support  900.00 

11 ORT7 Marmaid splint (one)  1,500.00 

12 ORT15 Marmaid Splint (Two)  3000.00 

13 ORT9 Ortho Service Charge  150.00 

14 ORT13 Repairs  3,000.00 

15 ORT5 Shoe raise (one)  750.00 

16 ORT14 Shoe Raise (Three)  2,250.00 

17 ORT6 Shoe raise (two)  1,500.00 

18 ORT18 Wrist Elbow Support  1050.00 

 

Out patient 

1 k8 OPD card  20.00 

2 K14 Catheter Foley  90.00 

3 K15 Catheterization  300.00 
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4 k1 Consultation fee  150.00 

5 k3 Dressing  75.00 

6 k2 Injection service Per Visit 45.00 

7 k5 Medical Exams 750.00 

8 k4 P3 1,500.00 

9 k6 Prisoner 0.00 

10 k11 Psych 150.00 

11 k14 Removal of stitches 75.00 

12 rt1 Retirement fee 1,500.00 

13 k12 Stitching 300.00 

16 k9 Waived 0.00 

Pediatric Ward  

1 PD003 Bed (Paediatric Medical Ward) Per Day. 300.00 

2 PD007 Linen/Laundry Per Day(Paediatric only) 100.00 

3 PD002 Oxygen Therapy(Paediatric only) 250.00 

4 PD004 Service Charge 300.00 

1 PH 010 Physiotherapy (Amenity Ward) 500.00 

2 PH009 Physiotherapy (In-Patient) 100.00 

3 PH004 Physiotherapy Outpatient (Above 5 Years) 150.00 

4 PH007 Physiotherapy Outpatient 

(Imunosuppressed) 

 

5 PH006 Physiotherapy Outpatient(Under 5 Years) 0.00 

6 PH005 PWD-Assessment 600.00 

7 PH008 Splinting And Orthotics 100.00 

8 PH001 Aerobics Training (KDH staff) 50.00 

9 PH002 Aerobics Training (Non-Staff) 100.00 

10 PH003 MWD/STM/EXS 150.00 

11 PH011 Physiotherapy (Inpatient) 200.00 

12 PH012 Physiotherapy Non Private 100.00 

13 PH013 Physiotherapy OPD Card 100.00 

14 PH014 Physiotherapy Private 200.00 

 Plaster Department 

1 g5 Application with crepe bandages 200.00 

2 G1 Application without crepe bandages 200.00 

3 G8 P.O.P Applic. per roll 200.00 
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4 G2 P.O.P Removal 200.00 

5 G3 Private patient P.O.P removal 400.00 

6 G6 Skeletal Traction Apllication 1,500.00 

7 g7 Skin traction application 500.00 

  Records  

1 A7 AGE ASSESSMENT 500.00 

2 A3 Inpatient File 200.00 

3 A6 Insurance Documentation (Records 

search) 

1,000.00 

4 A5 Med Prescript 10.00 

5 A2 Re-visit service fee 50.00 

 

6 A1 Registration fee 100.00 

7 A4 Stationeries 50.00 

Stores 

1 Z1 Tissue Paper  

2 Z1 Tissue Paper  

Theatre 

1. TH023 Above Knee Amputation (Aka) 6,500.00 

2. TH021 Adenoidectomy 6,500.00 

3. TH107 Adenoidectomy Under 5 Years 3,500.00 

4. TH082 Ap Resection 10,000.00 

5. TH108 Ap Resection Under 5 Years 5,000.00 

6. TH026 Appendectomy 5,000.00 

7. TH109 Appendectomy Under 5 Years 2,500.00 

8. TH068 Augmentation/Reduction Mammoplasty 9,000.00 

9. TH038 Barr Hole Evacuations 5,000.00 

10. TH110 Barr Hole Evacuations Under 5 Years 5,000.00 

11. TH024 Below Knee Amputation (BKA) 6,500.00 

12. TH111 Below Knee Amputation  (BKA) Under 5 

Years 

5,000.00 

13. TH010 Biopsy 2,500.00 

14. TH112 Biopsy Under 5 Years 1,500.00 

15. TH 001 BTL 2,500.00 

16. TH027 C/S 5,000.00 

17. TH011 Cauterization 2,500.00 
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18. TH114 Cauterization Under 5 Years 1,500.00 

19. TH003 Cervical Tear Repair 2,500.00 

20. TH016 Chest Tube Insertion 2,500.00 

21. TH051 Cholecystectomy 9,000.00 

22. TH113 Cholecystectomy Under 5 Years 4,500.00 

23. TH004 Circumcision 2,500.00 

24. TH115 Circumcision Under 5 Years 1,500.00 

25. TH066 Cleft Lip/Palate Repair 9,000.00 

26. TH116 Cleft Lip/Palate Repair Under 5 Years 4,500.00 

27. TH015 Closed Reduction of Fractures and 

Dislocations 

2,500.00 

28. TH052 Colporrhapy 9,000.00 

29. TH117 Colporrhapy Under 5 Years 4,500.00 

30. TH078 Contracture Release And Grafting 9,000.00 

31. TH118 Contracture Release and Grafting under 5 

Years 

4,500.00 

32. TH081 Craniotomy 10,000.00 

33. TH071 Craniotomy For Haematomas/Abscess 9,000.00 

34. TH119 Craniotomy Under 5 Years 5,000.00 

35. TH103 Cystectomy 9,000.00 

36. TH120 Cystectomy Under 5 Years 4,500.00 

37. TH008 D&C (Dilatation and Curretage) 2,500.00 

38. TH025 Disarticulation(Major Joints) 6,500.00 

39. TH121 Disarticulation(Major Joints) Under 5 

Years 

3,500.00 

40. TH042 Escharectomy 6,500.00 

41. TH122 Escharectomy Under 5 Years 3,500.00 

42. TH007 Escharotomy 2,500.00 

 

43. TH088 Esophagectomy 10,000.00 

44. TH123 Esophagectomy Under 5 Years 5,000.00 

45. TH009 EUA (Examination Under Anaesthesia) 2,500.00 

46. TH124 EUA Under 5 Years 1,500.00 

47. TH012 Excision 2,500.00 

48. TH084 Exploration For Penetrating Chest Injuries 10,000.00 

49. TH056 Exploration For Penetrating Neck Injuries 9,000.00 
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50. TH058 Explorative Laparatomy (Ex Lap) 9,000.00 

51. TH013 Foreign Body Removal 2,500.00 

52 TH028 Foreign Body Removal (Throat 

OrEsophagus) 

6,500.00 

53 TH073 Gastric/Duodenal Resection 9,000.00 

54 TH029 Glossectomy 6,500.00 

55 TH061 Hemicolectomy (Left or Right) 9,000.00 

56 TH043 Hemmorrhoidectomy/Fissurectomy/ 

Fistulectomy 

9,000.00 

57 TH057 Hernioplasty 9,000.00 

58 TH031 Herniorraphy/Herniotomy 6,500.00 

59 TH032 Hydrocelectomy 6,500.00 

60 TH127 Hydrocelectomy Under 5 Years 3,500.00 

61 TH055 Hysterectomy 9,000.00 

62 TH002 I&D (Arthrotomy) 2,500.00 

63 TH101 Interventional Radio-surgical Procedures 6,500.00 

64 C40 Keloid Excision 2,500.00 

65 TH085 Laminectomy 30,000.00 

66 TH100 Laparascopic Joint 50,000.00 

67 TH090 Laparascopic Surgery 50,000.00 

68 C32 LN Biopsy 2,500.00 

69 TH075 Major Paediatric Surgical Procedures 9,000.00 

70 TH014 Manual Removal of Placenta 2,500.00 

71 TH126 Manipulation Under Anaesthesia 6,500.00 

72 TH125 Manipulation Under Anaesthesia Under 5 3,500.00 

73 TH039 Mastectomy 9,000.00 

74 TH030 McDonalds Stitch 6,500.00 

75 TH035 Metroplasty 6,500.00 

76 TH054 Myomectomy 9,000.00 

77 C50 NASAL CAUTERIZATION 1,450.00 

78 TH065 Nephrectomy 9,000.00 

79 TH076 Obstructive Jaundice Procedures 9,000.00 

80 TH062 Open Prostatectomy 9,000.00 

81 TH102 Open Prostatectomy(amenity) 10,000.00 

82 TH036 Orchidopexy 6,500.00 
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83 TH059 ORIF Or External Fixation of Fractures and 

Dislocations 

9,000.00 

84 TH060 Parotidectomy 9,000.00 

85 TH083 Partial Hepatectomy 10,000.00 

86 TH067 Pelvic Clearance 9,000.00 

87 TH049 Pleurectomy 6,500.00 

88 TH087 Pneumonectomy 10,000.00 

89 TH044 Removal Of Implants 6,500.00 

90 TH020 Removal Of Stuck Rings On Digits 2,500.00 

91 TH053 Salpingooophorectomy 9,000.00 

 

92 TH034 Scrotal Repair 6,500.00 

93 TH040 Sequestrectomy 6,500.00 

94 TH041 Skin Grafting 6,500.00 

95 C32 SMD 6,200.00 

96 TH046 Spina Bifida Excision 6,500.00 

97 TH047 Stripping Varicose Vein 6,500.00 

98 C39 Submandibular Gland Excision 5,000.00 

99 TH017 Suprapubic Cystotomy 2,500.00 

100 TH005 Surgical Debridement 2,500.00 

101 TH006 Surgical Toilet 2,500.00 

102 TH063 Tendon Repair Or Nerve Repair 5,000.00 

103 TH048 Thrombolectomy 6,500.00 

104 TH064 Thyroidectomy 9,000.00 

105 TH022 Tonsillectomy 6,500.00 

106 TH033 Torsion 6,500.00 

107 TH079 Total Hip Replacement 200,000.00 

108 TH080 Total Knee Replacement 300,000.00 

109 TH019 Tracheostomy 2,500.00 

110 TH089 TRUP 50,000.00 

111 TH069 Tuboplasty 9,000.00 

112 TH037 Upper and Lower GI Endoscopy 5,000.00 

113 TH077 Urethroplasty 9,000.00 

114 TH106 Urethroplasty under 5 years 4,500.00 

115 TH050 Urinary Bladder Exploration/Calculi b 

Removal 

6,500.00 
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116 TH074 Urinary Diversion Procedures 9,000.00 

117 TH072 Vagotomy and Drainage 9,000.00 

118 TH018 Vasectomy 2,500.00 

119 TH045 VP Shunt 6,500.00 

120 TH070 VVF/RVF 9,000.00 

121 TH086 Whipples Procedure 10,000.00 

1 X026 Abdominal Decubitus Xray 400.00 

2 X025 Abdominal Erect Xray 500.00 

3 X004 Ankle X Ray 400.00 

4 X021 Barium Meal 3,000.00 

5 X020 Barium Swallow 2,500.00 

6 X014 Cervical Spine Xray 500.00 

7 X033 Chest Lateral View 600.00 

8 X002 Chest P-A view 500.00 

9 X017 Elbow Xray 400.00 

10 X019 Femur 400.00 

11 x001 Foot X-Ray 400.00 

12 X007 Hand Xray 400.00 

13 X024 HSG 3000.00 

14 X035 IVU 3,000.00 

15 XO12 Knee Xray 400.00 

16 X006 Lumbar Sacral 500.00 

17 X031 Mammography 2,000.00 

18 X030 Mandible Xray 500.00 

19 X034 MCU 3,000.00 

20 X027 OPG 1,000.00 

21 X029 Para Nasal Sinus(Pns) Xray 500.00 

 

22 X010 Pelvic X Ray 500.00 

S/ No. Item Description Charges 

 Transport  

1 Ambulance Vihiga-Eldoret 10,000.00 

2 Ambulance Vihiga -Bomet 8,000.00 

 Additional Services  

3 CCC Lab package Bi annual 600 

4 Extemporaneous preparation 150 
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5 Chemotherapy reconstitution 1500 

 Non-Pharmaceuticals  

6 ETT ALL SIZES 100 

7 Guedel Airway 60 

8 HME 300 

9 Air way laryngeal mask 400 

10 Urine bag 50 

11 Branulla 60 

12 3-way catheter 100 

13 Condom catheter 100 

14 Giving Set 50 

15 Blood giving set 100 

16 Feeding Tube 50 

17 Sterile Gloves per pair 60 

18 Cotton wool 400gm 300 

19 Cotton wool 100gm 200 

20 Skin Traction 1500 

21 Soft Bandage 150 

22 Paraffin Gauze per piece 50 

23 Oxygen mask 100 

24 Nebulizer mask 150 

25 Non-rebreather mask 250 

26 Feeding tubes 50 

27 Syringe + needle 20 

28 Urine Bag 50 

29 Gauze pack 200 

30 Spinal needle 100 

31 Colostomy Bag Adult per piece 350 

32  

Colostomy Bag per piece 

Colostomy Bag per 

piece 

33 Cord Clamp 25 

34 Crepe Bandage 4 Inch 50 

35 Crepe Bandage 6inch 100 

36 Adult Diapers Large Per piece 120 

37 Under pad per piece 100 
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38 Hard Collar Adjustable 1200 

39 Needles Spinal 150 

40 Primapore per piece 200 

41 Proline Mesh Hernia 2500 

 

42 Surgical blades 30 

43 Sanitary/Maternity Pads pkt of 10 150 

44 Blood soluset 150 

45 Soluset for fluid 150 

46 Sutures per piece 200 

47 Pop 4 Inch 150 

48 Pop 6 Inch 200 

49 Pop 8 Inch 250 

50 Cotton gauze woven bandage 6’’ per piece 30 

51 Cotton gauze woven bandage 4”’ per piece 30 

52 Yank Auer sanction tube 150 

New Funeral Home 

Service General VIP 

Admission 1,000 2,000 

Embalmment 2,000 3,000 

Daily Services 1,000 2,500 

Dressing 1,500 2,000 

Cosmetology(optional Request) 1,000 2,000 

Autopsy 5,000 5,000 

 

 

EIGHTH SCHEDULE 

AGRICULTURAL LIVESTOCK AND  FISHERIES ;REVENUE STREAMS 

 Item Description Charges 

1. Cultivation of Land per year on County Government Land and 

distance covered 

 

(a) ¼ acre 1,000 

(b) ½ acre 2,000 

(c) 1 acre 4,000 

2. Planning and Design (Dry Rate) 

(a) Dam survey and design (per day) 25,000 
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(b) Detailed survey with contours (per ha) 10,000 

(c) Perimeter survey for area determination (per ha) 5,000 

(d) Farm survey and layout planning 4,600 

(e) Transport Hire: Low loader per km (dry rate) 250 

(f) Agricultural exhibitions/Shows – 5,000 

(g) Soil testing per sample 1,500 

(h) Sale of certified seed maize per 2kg packet (subsidy program) 100 

(I) Sale of planting fertilizer per 10 kg packet (subsidy program) 200 

(j) Sale of top dressing fertilizer per 10 kg packet (subsidy program) 200 

II LIVESTOCK AND VETERINARY FEES  

 Item Description Charges 

1. Meat inspection: -  

(a) Cattle per head 200 

(b) Goat/Sheep/Pig per head 100 

(c) Poultry/Rabbit per head 5 

(d) Certificate of transport (C.O.T) Per consignment 20 

(e) Slaughter house License category B per year 4,000 

(f) Slaughter house License category C per year 1,000 

(g) Chicken abattoir Licence per year 4,000 

(h) Flayers License per person per year 200 

(i) Folders license per year 300 

(j) Hides and Skin Curing Premises License per year 500 

(k) Sale of manure per tonne 200 

2. Fees for general services (annually)  

(a) License to keep pigs in urban areas 1,000 

(b) License to keep dogs in urban areas 500 

(c) License for facilities for detention and care of animals 5,000 

(d) Licensed meat container 500 

(e) Licensing of Artificial Insemination  2,000 

 

4. Health certification charges  

(a) For poultry per bird 5 

(b) Other animals 100 

5. Cess: Meat slaughtered outside the county per carcass for 

commercial purposes 

 

(a) Cattle per head 500 
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(b) Sheep / Goat / Pig per head 200 

6. Slaughter fee per head in County Slaughter House / Slaughter 

Slab 

 

(a) Cattle- per carcass in slaughter house 300 

(b) Sheep / Goat / Pig per carcass in slaughterhouse 150 

 Cattle- per carcass in slaughter slab 100 

 Sheep / Goat / Pig per carcass in slaughter slab 50 

7. Hides and Skins  

c) Dispatch note per consignment 100 

8. Overnight Livestock Holding Fee per Head  

(a) Cattle 100 

(b) Goat / Sheep / Pig 50 

10. Movement permits  

(a) Per cattle 100 

(b) Other animals, per animal 20 

11 Disease Control  

(a) Rabies injection per dog per instance 50 

(b) Vaccination of FMD, BQ/Anthrax per Animal 20 

12. Impounding and Demurrage Charges 

The fees specified in the third column shall be charged for 

impounding or demurrage charges on animals and other items 

 

Demurrage Charge per head per Stray Animal per day  

(a) Sheep/Goat 50 

(b) Cattle/Donkey 100 

FISHERIES PRODUCTS AND SERVICES 

 Products Charges 

(c) Mono sex Tilapia Fingerlings (Each) 5 

(b) African Catfish Fingerlings (Each) 5 

 Services  

( c ) Farm Tour (Primary Schools) Per pupil 30 

(d) Farm Tour (Secondary Schools) Per Student 50 

(e) Farm Tour (Colleges and Universities per Student 100 

(f) Farm Tour (individuals) Each 100 

NINTH SCHEDULE 

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE, TOURISM AND CO-OPERATIVES 
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(a) ADVERTISEMENTS 

 Item Description Unit of Measure Charges 

1. Clock 

 Application fee Per year 1,000 
 

 Four-sided clock Per year 30,000 

 Three-sided clock Per year 20,000 

 Two-sided clock Per year 10,000 

 0ne sided Per year 5,000 

 Four Sided Monthly Fee 3,000 

 Three Sided Monthly Fee 2,000 

 Two Sided Monthly Fee 2,000 

 Single Sided Monthly Fee 2,000 

2. Billboards / Billboards / wall wraps 

 Application Fee Application Fee 5,000 

 First 500 hand bills and fliers Per instance 1,000 

 Upto  12m x 6m Per Annum 120,000 

 Upto  12m x 6m Per Quarter 30,000 

 Above 12m x 6m Per Annum 150,000 

 Above 12m x 6m Per Quarter 37,500 

 Additional Hand bills and fliers above 500 Per each 2.00 

3. Display of Flags 

 Promotion flags/tear-drops per 

fortnight 

Promotion flags/teardrops 

per Fortnight 

1,300 

 Corporate flags per year Corporate flags per year 6,500 

4. Construction site Boards 

 Application Fee Per instance 2,000 

 Annual Licence Fee Per year 10,000 

 Any additional value from 5 Million Per year 2% of 

value 

5. Wall / window Branding 

 Application fee Per instance 2,000 

 For the first 10m sq. or part thereof per year Per year 8,000 

 Additional area per m, sq or part thereof Per year 800 

6. Vehicle Branding 

 Application fee  500 
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 Saloon/pick up/ station wagon Per Annum 12,000 

 Buses/ Lorries/Canters Per Annum 20,000 

 Trailers Per Annum 24,000 

 Tuktuk motorbike Per Annum 5,000 

7. Advertisement on Canvas –Canopy 

 Application fees Per instance 1,000 

 Annual fee per sq.m (branded) Per year 1,000 

8. Motion Screen Advert (on a truck) per year/vehicle 

 Application fees Per instance 2,000 

 Annual fees Per year 30,000 

 payment per event Per event 3,000 

9. Occasional Advertisement 

 Application fee  1,000 

 Charges per 2 weeks  5,000 

10 Advertisement on Housing 

 Application fee  1,000 

 Advertisement on housing annual charge 

annual charge 

 5,000 

11 Advertisement by Loudspeaker (P.A) Per day without a Vehicle 500 

  

 

12. Mobile Advertisement (per vehicle) daily charges 

 Vehicle mounted with PA System (Saloon/Pick 

up/Station wagon) 

Daily 4,000 

 Buses/Lorries/canter mounted with PA 

system 

Daily 6,000 

 Trailers mounted with PA system Daily 10,000 

13. Road Show per vehicle - Daily Charges 

 Saloon/Pick up/station wagon - Religious Daily 1,000 

 Saloon/Pick up/Station Wagon Commercial Daily 2,000 

 Saloon/Pick up/Station Wagon Political Daily 4,000 

 Saloon/Pick up/Station Wagon- Social Daily 2,000 

 Buses/Lorries/Canter Religious Daily 2,000 

 Buses/Lorries/Canter Commercial Daily 3,000 

 Buses/Lorries/Canter Political Daily 5,000 

 Buses/Lorries/Canter - Social Daily 3,000 
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 Trailers - Religious Daily 5,000 

 Trailers - Commercial Daily 8,000 

 Trailers - Political Daily 10,000 

 Trailers - Social Daily 5,000 

14. Sales Promotion Daily Charge s 

 Verandah per Location Daily 2,000 

 Public Space/Road Reserve Daily 3,000 

 Decorated Baloons per week Daily 2,000 

 Aerial Advertisement Daily 5,000 

 Fireworks Display per premise Daily 5,000 

15. Festive-Decoration on Walls, Windows, Canopies etc. 

 Sale stickers per fortnight 7,800 

 Festive Decorations i.e. Christmas/ Diwali per fortnight 1,000 

16. Signboards 

 Hand bills above 500 per hand Act 2 

 Advertisement by loud speaker (P.A.) per day/per vehicle 6,500 

17 Fixed on wall/canopy face or hanging under canopy 

 Application fee Per year 2,000 

 1st square meter or part thereof Per year 2,500 

 Additional sq meter or part thereof Per year 1,000 

18 Directional sign (inside plot) freestanding 

 Application fee Per instance 200 

 Maximum size 600mm x1200mm 

including residential signs 

Per year 1,000 

19 Multi-directional sign (per slot). Size 150mm x150mm 

 Application fee Per year 1,000 

 Annual license fee Per year 6,500 

20 Sign above/ sitting on canopy (Illuminated/non-illuminated 

 Application fee Per year 2,000 

 Illuminated 1sq.m or less Per year 2,600 

 Non-illuminated 1sq.m or less Per year 1,000 

 Additional sq.m or part thereof (b and c) Per year 1,000 

21 Sky sign above 20ft from ground and over properties 

 Application fee Per year 8,000 

 First 3sq.m or part thereof Per year 13,000 
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 Additional sq.m or thereof Per year 2,000 

22 Posters 

 Application fee Per instance 500 

 First 1000 posters (applicable only in 

designated areas 

Per batch 2,000 

 Posters above 1000 Each poster 2 

23 Hand bills/ fliers 

 First 500 hand bills Per instance 1,000 

 Hand bills above 500 Per hand Act 2.00 

24 Street Displays 

 Mobile stage (truck etc) per event 10,000 

 Sandwich men advertisement per day per sandwich men 800 

 Fixed stage (platform/table) per fortnight 10,000 

 Tent per fortnight 7,800 

 Branded corporate tent Per fortnight 0 

 Temporary street pavement display 

signboard / roll-up banner 

per fortnight 9,750 

 Funfair/ fete / Acrobats per site per fortnight 9,750 

25. Wall Painting Adverts on Temporary Premises e.g. kiosks, litter-bins 

 Application fee Per year 500 

 12*6M annually Per year 2,000 

 Advertising on hoarding per SQM Per year 13,500 

 Annual fee per advertisement on Kiosks Per year 2,000 

 Annual fee per advertisement on litter bin Per year 1,500 

26. Street Light Pole Advertisement 

 Application fee Per year 2,000 

 Annual fee per pole advertisement Per year per pole 24,000 

27 Decorations / branding of containers (Vehicle) 

 Container Branding per year 10,000 

28 Call- In /Advert Board At Bus Stops / 

Taxi Roof/ Racks Per Board / Block Per 

Year 

  

 Application fee  1,000 

 License fee per year  4,000 

28 Banners 

 Application fee 500 
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 Banner 

banner 

on Private/Public property per Per fortnight 3,000 

29 Multiple Motion Neon Sign 

 Application fees Per year 8,000 

 First sq.m Per year 19,500 

 Additional sq.m or part thereof Per year 1,300 

 Film video shooting Per year 10,000 

30 LED Screen Advertisement   

 Application Fee  2,500 

 First Sq. m. per month 13,000 

 Additional area per sqm. per   

 shot or part thereof per month 5,000 

 

31 Guard Rail Advertisement   

 Application Fee per panel  2,800 

 First Sq. m. per shot or part thereof per year 18,200 

 shot or part thereof per year 1,820 

32 Tourist Orientation Advert   

 Application fee  2,000 

 Four-Sided Advert per Year  15,000 

 Three-sided Advert- per year  10,000 

 Two-sided Advert-per year  8,000 

33 Advertisements on road reserves   

 On the street name posts and estate names Per annum 10,000 

 On bus shelters Per annum 7,000 

 Application fee Once 3,000 

34 Branded Umbrella/Parasols   

 To be charged to the company/Individual 

being marketed. 

Per Month per 

Umbrella/Parasol 

1,000 

35 Advertisement on hoarding   

 Charge per year per site Per year 10,000 

 PENALTIES ON ADVERTISEMENTS 

(a) Charge for Collection of illegal sign 

boards and other displays 

Per item 2,500 

(b) Penalty for non-payment of advertisement 

fees 

Additional of 50% of the 

unpaid fees 

Additional of 

50% of the 

unpaid fees 
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(c) Charges for Removal of illegal Signs Once 5,000 

(d) Storage fee for imponded advertisement 

items 

Per day 1,000 

WEIGHT AND MEASURES CHARGES FIRST SCHEDULE 

(Eleventh schedule of Weights and Measures Act Cap. 513) 

[Rules 238, 239, 240, and 241, L.N.107/1999, L.N. 129/2007, s 6, L.N. 184/2010] 

1. Liquid measuring instruments: 

(a) Dispensing pumps (each)— 

RATES Charges 

Particulars of Equipment Initial Verification Re-verification 

(i) electronic ... 2,500 2,000 

(ii) non-electric 2,000 1,600 

(b) Bulk meters (each)—   

(i) electronic ... 30,000 15,000 

(ii) non-electronic ... 20,000 10,000 

2. Leather measuring instruments and fabric measuring instruments: 

For each instrument ... 2,500 2,000 

3. Egg-grading machines: For each machine— 

type ―A‖ machine ... 2,500 1,500 

type ―B‖ machine ... 3,500 2,000 

Non-Automatic weighing instruments intended for counter use: For each instrument 

according to its capacity— 

(a) non-self-indicating— 

5kg and under ... 150 250 

exceeding 5kg not but exceeding 15kg 200 350 

exceeding 15kg ... 400 800 

 (b) Semi-self-indicating instruments—   

5kg and under ... 200 300 

exceeding 5kg not but exceeding 15kg 400 500 

exceeding 15kg ... 800 900 

(c) Self-indicating instruments—   

(i) Electronic—   

5kg and under... 400 600 

Exceeding 5kg not but exceeding 15kg 600 800 

Exceeding 15kg ... 1,200 1,600 

(ii) Non-electronic—   
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5kg and under exceeding ... 400 600 

5kg not but exceeding ... - - 

Exceeding 15kg ... 1, 200 1,600 

(2) All other non-automatic weighing instruments: For each instrument according to its 

capacity— 

(a)Electronic instruments—   

50 kg and under ... 800 1200 

Exceeding 50 kg but not exceeding 500kg ... 1,200 1, 400 

Exceeding 500kg but not exceeding 1 tonne ... 2, 000 2,500 

Exceeding 1 ton but not exceeding 5 tonnes ... 5, 000 6, 000 

Exceeding 5 tonnes but not exceeding 20 

tonnes .. 

8, 000 10, 000 

Exceeding 20 tonnes— The fee payable shall be the same as that 

for a 20-tonne capacity instrument plus 

an additional charge of Ksh.400 for every 

tone (or part thereof) in excess of such 

capacity. 

   

(b) Electronic instruments—   

50 kg and under ... 1, 500 1, 000 

Exceeding 50 kg but not exceeding 500kg ... 2, 000 1, 500 

Exceeding 500kg but not exceeding 1 tonne. ... 3, 500 2, 500 

Exceeding 1 ton but not exceeding 5 tonnes ... 4, 500 3, 500 

Exceeding 5 tonnes but not exceeding 20 

tonnes 

10, 000 8, 000 

Exceeding 20 tonnes— The fee payable shall be the same as that 

for a 20-tonne capacity instrument plus 

an additional charge of Ksh.400 for every 

tone (or part thereof) in excess of such 

capacity. 

11. Automatic weighing instruments: For each weighing unit according to its capacity— 

For each weighing unit according to 

its capacity— 

  

20 kg and under ... 2, 000 1, 000 

Exceeding 20 kg but not exceeding 50kg ... 1, 800 1, 500 

Exceeding 50kg but not exceeding 200kg 2, 500 2, 000 

Exceeding 200kg but not exceeding 1tonne 3, 500 2, 500 

Exceeding 1 tonne but not exceeding 5 tonnes . 4, 500 3, 500 
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Exceeding 20 tonnes ... 10, 000 8, 000 

The fee payable shall be the same as that for a 20-tonne capacity instrument plus an 

additional charge of KSh. 400 for every ton (or part thereof) in excess of such capacity. 

Part 2 -Fee for adjusting weights and measures and other miscellaneous charges 

1. Adjusting weights KSh. 

For each weight—  

5kg and under 80 

10 kg ... 120 

20 kg ... 170 

Exceeding 20 kg ... 280 

2. Adjusting measures of capacity For each weight— 

(a) Un subdivided ... 250 

(b) Subdivided— 

The fee payable shall be the same as that for subdivided measure of 

equivalent capacity plus an additional charge of KSh. 50 for each 

subdivision adjusted. 

100 

One meter and under  150 

Exceeding one meter but not 5 meter  250 

Exceeding 5 meter  350 

10 Meters  500 

20 meter  1000 

Measures of Capacity (other than bulk measures For each 

measure 

Unsubdivided 

 

….. 

 

80 

2 litres and under  120 

Exceeding 2 litre but not exceeding 5 litres  250 

3. Miscellaneous charges: 

(a) Inserting plugs (each) ... 100 

(b) Adjusting loose poises (each) ... 100 

(c) Balancing all types of weighing instruments (each) 200 

(d) Denominating linear and capacity measures 100 

(e) Adjusting capacity measures for use as standards: Each measure according to 

Denomination 

20 litres and under ... 1, 500 

Exceeding 20 litres but not exceeding 500 litres ... 2, 500 
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Exceeding 500 litres— 

An additional charge of KSh. 1000 shall be payable for every 500 litres 

(or part thereof) in excess of such capacity. 

 

(f) Calibrating masses for use in Laboratories: Each mass— 

2kg and under Class E ... 2,000 

F ... 2, 500 

M ... 2, 000 

Exceeding 2kg but not exceeding 20 kg ... 1, 500 

Exceeding 20kg but not exceeding 20 kg ... 1, 000 

Exceeding 20kg but not exceeding 50 kg ... 2, 500 

Exceeding 500kg ... 6, 000 

Calibration of bulk storage tanks 

For each tank according to its capacity 100,000 litres and under ... 100, 000 

Exceeding 100,000 litres but not less exceeding 500,000 litres ... 150, 000 

Exceeding 500,000 litres but less than Litres ... 1,000,000 200, 000 

Exceeding 1,000,000 litres : 

An additional charge of KSh. 50,000 per 500,000 litres. An additional 

charge of KSh. 1,000 per graduation 

 

2. Fees for testing or calibrating articles or weighing or measuring equipment submitted 

to the Director in pursuance of section 17 of the Act: 

(a) Testing or calibrating articles (each) 1000 

(b) The charge for testing or calibrating weighing or measuring 

equipment shall be the same as the stamping fee applicable for such an 

equipment plus an additional charge of 

1000 

Part 3—Charges for transportation, handling and hire of standards 

1. Transportation Charges: 

The amount payable for transporting mass standards from the nearest 

weights and measures office to the place appointed by the applicant 

shall be KSh. 2,000 plus an additional charge per kilometer as follows— 

 

Mass standards of—  

One tone and under ... 100 

Exceeding 1 tonne but not exceeding 3 tonnes ... 200 

Exceeding 3 tonnes but not exceeding 10 tonnes ... 200 

Exceeding 10 tonnes but not exceeding 15 tonnes ... 300 

Exceeding 15 tonnes ... 400 



The Vihiga County Finance Bill, 2024 

100 

 

100 

Part 4—travelling costs 

The amount payable when an officer, on application or notification by 

any person, attends at any place away from his duty station for the 

purpose of verification of any 

 

weighing or measuring equipment shall be as follows—  

Travelling expenses (per kilometre of part thereof). ... 100 

FEES FOR CO-OPERATIVE SERVICES 

The fees specified in the third column shall be charged for services specified in the 

second column 

General Charges/fees charges 

Audit fee by the department 7,000 (70% to 

VCG; 30% to 

NG) 

 

 

TENTH SCHEDULE 

EDUCATION, SCIENCE, TECHNICAL AND  VOCATIONAL TRAINING 

(a) Advertisements 

 Item Description Unit of Measure Charges 

1. Registration and Licensing of ECDE Centre 

(a) Provisional Feeder ECDE Centre Per year 2,000 

(b) Full Feeder ECDE Centre Per year 5,000 

(c) Private Provisional Feeder ECDE Centre Per year 10,000 

(d) Private Full Feeder ECDE Centre Per year 20,000 

2. Inspection of private ECDE Per year 2,000 

3. Registration of day care centers Per year 2,000 

 

 

ELEVENTH SCHEDULE 

PUBLIC SERVICE AND ADMINISTRATION AND COORDINATION OF 

COUNTY AFFAIRS. 

Vihiga County Alcohol and drinks Control (Licensing) Regulation. 

License fees 

Type of license Fees  

1. General retail alcoholic drink license 

 For 12 months For 6 months 

or less 

(a) in respect of premises situate within a municipality 50,000 30,000 
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(b) in respect of premises situate within urban areas other 

than municipality 

30,000 18,000 

(c) in respect of premises situate elsewhere than in a 

municipality and urban areas 

15,000 9,000 

2. General retail alcoholic drink license (off-license) 

 For 12 months For 6 months 

or 

less 

(a) in respect of premises situate within municipality 24,000 14,000 

(b) in respect of premises situate within urban areas 

other than municipality 

18,000 10,000 

(c) in respect of premises situate elsewhere than in a 

municipality and urban areas 

12,000 7,000 

3. Brewer’s alcoholic drink license 

For each alcoholic drink or product manufactured:   

(a) one million litres and above per annum 1,000,000  

(b) between five hundred thousand (500,000) and nine 

hundred ninety-nine thousand, nine hundred and ninety- 

nine (999,999) litres per annum 

500,000  

(c) above twelve thousand (12,000) but below four hundred 

and ninety-nine thousand, nine hundred and ninety-nine 

litres (499,999) per annum 

250,000  

(d) twelve thousand litres (12,000) and below per annum 50,000  

4. Wholesale 

Wholesale alcoholic drink license for each premise 50,000 30,000 

5. Import alcoholic drink license (wholesale): 

(a) one million litres and above 1,000,000  

(b) between five hundred thousand (500,000) and nine 

hundred ninety-nine thousand, nine hundred 

and ninety-nine (999,999) litres 

500,000  

(c) below five hundred thousand (500,000) litres 250,000  

6. Bottler’s 

. (1) Bottler’s alcoholic drink license 250,000 150,000 

(2) Depot license, in addition to sub-paragraph (1), per 

depot 

50,000 30,000 

7. Distributor 

(1) Distributor alcoholic drink license 50,000 30,000 

(2) Depot license, in addition to subparagraph (1) per depot 20,000 15,000 
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8. Hotel alcoholic drink license 

(a) in respect of premises situate within a municipality 50,000 30,000 

(b) in respect of premises situate within urban areas other 

than municipality 

30,000 20,000 

(c) in respect of premises situate elsewhere than in a 

municipality and urban areas 

20,000 12,000 

(d) Where the licensee holds a general retail alcoholic 

drink license in respect of the same premises 

5,000  

9. Restaurant alcoholic drink license 

(a) in respect of premises situate within a municipality 30,000 20,000 

(b) in respect of premises situate within urban areas 

other than municipality 

20,000 12,000 

(c) in respect of premises situate elsewhere than in a 

municipality and urban areas 

10,000 6,000 

 

10. Club alcoholic drink license 

(1) members’ club  

(a) in respect of premises situate within municipality 100,000  

(b) in respect of premises situate within urban areas other 

than municipality 

80,000  

(c) In respect of premises situate elsewhere than in 

municipality and urban areas. 

50,000  

(2) Proprietary club or night club or discotheque  

(a) in respect of premises situate within municipality 100,000  

(b) in respect of premises situate within urban areas 

other than municipality 

80,000  

(c) respect of premises situate elsewhere than in a 

municipality and urban areas 

50,000  

11. Supermarket and franchised retail stores alcoholic drink license 

(a) In respect of supermarkets or franchised retail stores 

for each premise situate within municipality. 

50,000  

(b) in respect of supermarkets or franchised retail stores 

for each premise situate within urban areas other than 

municipality 

30,000  

(c) in respect of supermarkets or retail chain stores for 

each premise situate elsewhere than in a municipality and 

urban areas 

20,000  

12. Theatre 

Theatre alcoholic drink license 15,000 7,000 
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13. Traveller’s alcoholic drink license 

(a) where the licensee does not hold a general retail 

alcoholic drink license in respect of the same premises 

30,000 15,000 

(b) where the licensee holds a general retail 

alcoholic drink license in respect of the same premises 

  

14. Railway 

Railway restaurant car alcoholic drink license, per car 5,000  

15. Steamship 

Steamship alcoholic drink license, per steamship 30,000  

16. Temporary 

Temporary or occasional alcoholic drink license, per day 1,000  

17. Transfer 

For transferring an alcoholic drink license 1,000  

18. Removal 

For removing an alcoholic drink license 500  

19. Assurance 

For the issue of an assurance under the Act 1,000  

20. Duplicate 

For the issue of a duplicate license 300  

21. Application 

Application fees for the liquor license 1,000  

23. Penalty 

Penalty for late application of license per day 100  

VIHIGA FM RADIO 

Advertisement Length

 

Du 

ration Rate 

Prime time    

5.00am-9.00am 90 seconds 7 days 45,000 

Midmorning    

9.00am-2.00pm 90 seconds 7 days 36,000 

Afternoon    

2.00pm-4.00pm 90 seconds 7 days 30,000 

Evening drive    

4.00pm-9.00pm 90 seconds 7 days 45,000 

Late night    
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9.00pm-4.00am 90 seconds 7 days 30,000 

Others    

Classifieds    

10.00am-11.00am 

1.00pm-2.00pm 

3 reads per day 5 days 30,000 

4.00pm5.00pm 7.00pm-8.00pm    

11.00pm-12.00 pm 

2.00pm-3.00pm 

5.00pm-6.00pm 8.00pm-9.00pm 

3 days per day 5 days 30,000 

12.00pm-1.00pm 

2.00pm-3.00pm 6.00pm-

7.00pm 

9.00pm-10.00pm 

3 days per day 5 days 30,000 

Casual and funeral 

announcements 

Per word Per reading 20 

Presenter mention Per read Once 5,000 

Activations 2 mentions ,1 spot Weekly 100,000 

Sponsorship 2 mention , 2 spot daily Per week 300,000 

Features interviews 15 mins per day 80,000 

Merchandise  

Branded diaries   600 

Branded t-shirts   1,000 

Branded caps   150 

Branded cups   100 

Branded umbrellas   500 

Internet  

Online radio ads   50,000 

Website adverts   50,000 

Podcast   10,000 

Podcast dish fibre   10,000 

Microwave   10,000 

Commercialized Per call  10 

studio lines Per sms  5 

Tower/mast rental Per month  100,000 

 


